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Montageanweisung APCL Sockel 47/75

Grund: Mit dem Sockel kann eine ergonomische Arbeitshéhe flr eine Waschmaschine oder einen Trockner erreicht
werden.

APCL007, APCLO11 (Sockel 47 cm)
Enthaltene Teile

Anzahl  M.-Nr. Benennung
Sockel
Dlbel S12
Scheibe B15 x 44 x 3
Scheibe 8,4
Sechskantholzschraube 8 x 65
Gewindestift M10 x 50
2 Sechskantmutter M10
Scheibe B10,5
Unterlage
Spannplatte
Linsenschraube CEM6 X 12
Sechskantschraube M6 x 20
Vorderwand (nur Sockel geschlossen)
Seitenwand (nur Sockel geschlossen)
2 Linsenschraube M4 x 25 (nur Sockel geschlossen)
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APCLO020 (Sockel 75 cm)
Enthaltene Teile

Anzahl  M.-Nr. Benennung

Sockel

Dlbel S16

Scheibe 15 x 44 x 3
Sechskantholzschraube 12 x 90
Gewindestift M10 x 50
Sechskantmutter M10
Scheibe B10,5

Unterlage

Spannplatte
Linsenschraube CEM6 X 12
Sechskantschraube M6 x 20
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Gefahr durch unsachgemaBe Instandhaltungsarbeiten

WARNUNG

& Gefahr durch unsachgemaBe Instandhaltungsarbeiten.

UnsachgeméaBe Instandhaltungsarbeiten kénnen hohen Sachschaden und schwere Verletzungen mit Todesfolge
verursachen.

7 Instandhaltungsarbeiten diirfen nur von einer Elektrofachkraft mit fachlicher Ausbildung, Fachkenntnissen und
Facherfahrungen durchgefihrt werden.

7 Gilltige Sicherheitsbestimmungen miissen beriicksichtigt werden.
7 Erst die Technische Service Dokumentation (TSD) lesen, dann handeln.

MaBnahmen, bevor Instandhaltungsarbeiten am Gerat durchgefiihrt werden
- Elektrische Sicherheitsprifung durchfihren.

- Séamtliche Gerateanschlisse entsprechend der Gebrauchsanweisung von der Installation trennen.

MaBnahmen, nachdem Instandhaltungsarbeiten am Gerat durchgefiihrt wurden

- Elektrische Sicherheitspriifung durchfihren.
- Gerat auf Funktion prifen.

Schnittverletzungsgefahr bei Instandhaltungsarbeiten

WARNUNG

& Bauteile kdnnen fertigungsbedingt scharfkantig sein.
Schnittverletzungsgefahr bei Instandhaltungsarbeiten.
»* Zum Schutz vor Schnittverletzungen Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

Verletzungsgefahr durch iibermaBige kérperliche Beanspruchung

WARNUNG
& Verletzungsgefahr durch GibermaBige kdrperliche Beanspruchung.
Verletzung der Wirbelsaule.

7* Das Gewicht der Geréte im Verhéltnis zur eigenen kdrperlichen Kraft beachten. Gewichtsangabe des Gerates,
siehe Gerate-Gebrauchsanweisung.

Sockel vorbereiten

7 Sockel auf dem Boden ausrichten.

7 Bohrlécher anzeichnen.

7° An den Markierungen folgende Lécher bohren.
- APCLO007, APCLO11 (Sockel 47 cm): Durchmesser 12 mm etwa 65 mm tief.
- APCLO020 (Sockel 75 cm): Durchmesser 16 mm etwa 120 mm tief.

7 Dibel in die Bohrlécher stecken.

#* Wenn ein Trockner auf dem Sockel montiert werden soll, die Spannplatten auf der Riickseite des Sockels mit je 2
Schrauben 6 x 12 anschrauben, siehe Abb. 1.

v Sockel mit den beiliegenden Unterlagen (2) gerade ausrichten, siehe Abb. 2.

#“ Sockel mit den Sechskant-Holzschrauben (3) und den Scheiben B13 (4) auf dem Boden befestigen, siehe Abb. 2.

Diese Unterlagen diirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielféltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 16.07.2020
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Waschmaschine auf dem Sockel montieren
v MaschinenfiiBe abschrauben.

7 Je 2 Sechskantmuttern M10 auf die Gewindestifte M10 aufdrehen und kontern, so dass 15 mm = 1 mm Gewinde
Uberstehen, siehe Abb. 3.

7 Gewindestifte M10 mit der 15 mm langen Seite bis zum Anschlag anstelle der MaschinenfiiBe einschrauben und
festziehen, siehe Abb. 3.

7 Je eine Scheibe B10,5 auf die Gewindestifte stecken.
¥ Waschmaschine auf den Sockel heben und dabei die Gewindestifte in den Sockel stecken.

¥ Von der Innenseite des Sockels je 1 Scheibe B10,5 und 1 Sechskantmutter M10 auf die Gewindestifte drehen und
festziehen, siehe Abb. 3.

Trockner auf Sockel montieren

7 FliBe des Trockners mindestens 5 mm herausdrehen.

7 Trockner auf den Sockel stellen und mit den hinteren FiiBen in die Spannplatten schieben.
7 Trockner auf dem Sockel endgliltig ausrichten.

¥ Je 1 Schraube (1) M6 x 20 in die Spannplatten einschrauben und festziehen, siehe Abb. 4.

Sockelwande montieren
v Beide Seitenwiande mit jeweils 4 Schrauben M4 x 25 anschrauben, siehe Abb. 5.

7 Vorderwand mit 4 Schrauben M4 x 25 anschrauben, siehe Abb. 5.
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Installation instructions for APCL plinth 47/75

Reason: Fitting a washing machine or tumble dryer on a plinth enables an ergonomic height to be achieved.
APCL007, APCLO11 (47 cm plinth)

Included parts

No. Mat. no. Designation
Plinth
Plug S12
Washer B15x 44 x 3
Washer 8.4
Hexagonal-head wood screw 8 x 65
Threaded pin M10 x 50
2 Nut M10
Washer B10.5
Underlay
Clamping plate
Raised-head screw CEM 6 x 12
Hexagonal bolt M6 x 20
Front panel (box plinth only)
Side panel (box plinth only)
2 Raised-head screw M4 x 25 (box plinth only)

= N = N AN OO =B~

APCLO020 (75 cm plinth)
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Included parts

No. Mat. no. Designation

Plinth

Plug S16

Washer 15 x 44 x 3
Hexagonal-head wood screw 12 x 90
Threaded pin M10 x 50

Nut M10

Washer B10.5

Underlay

Clamping plate

Raised-head screw CEM 6 x 12
Hexagonal bolt M6 x 20
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Danger due to incorrectly carried out service and repair work

WARNING

& Danger due to incorrectly carried out service and repair work
There is a risk of serious damage, injury and even death if service and repair work is carried out incorrectly.

v Service and repair work should only be carried out by a suitably qualified electrician with specialist training,
knowledge and experience.

7 All appropriate safety regulations must be taken into account.
7* First read the Technical Service Documentation (TSD), then commence work.

Measures to be carried out before commencing any service work
- Carry out appropriate electrical safety checks.

- Disconnect all machine utility connections in accordance with the operating instructions.

Measures to be carried out after service work has been completed

- Carry out appropriate electrical safety checks.
- Check the appliance for correct operation.

Risk of cuts during service and maintenance work

WARNING
& Components may have sharp edges.

There is a risk of cuts during service and maintenance work.
7 Protective gloves should be worn.

Danger of injury due to excess physical strain

WARNING

& Danger of injury due to excess physical strain.
Spinal injuries.

7 The relation of the weight of the machines to the physical strength of the technician must be taken into account.

For machine weight details, see the operating instructions.

Diese Unterlagen diirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielféltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten.
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Preparing the plinth

7* Level the plinth on the floor.

¥ Mark the hole positions.

7 Drill the following holes in the marked positions.
- APCLO007, APCLO11 (47 cm plinth): 12 mm in diameter, depth of approx. 65 mm.
- APCLO020 (75 cm plinth): 16 mm in diameter, depth of approx. 120 mm.

7 Insert the plugs in the holes.

7 If a tumble dryer is to be fitted to the plinth, use 2 6 x 12 screws to attach each of the clamping plates to the rear of
the plinth, see Fig. 1.

7 Line the plinth up with the underlay supplied (2), see Fig. 2.

7 Fasten the plinth to the floor with the hexagonal-head wood screws (3) and the B13 washers (4), see Fig. 2.

Fitting a washing machine to the plinth
v Remove the machine feet.

¥ Fit two M10 nuts on each M10 threaded pin and counter them such that 15 mm + 1 mm of thread protrudes, see
Fig. 3.

7 Instead of fitting the machine feet, screw in the M10 threaded pins with the 15 mm long side as far as they will go
and tighten, see Fig. 3.

¥ Fit a B10.5 washer on each threaded pin.
7 Lift the washing machine onto the plinth and insert the threaded pins into the plinth.
7* From the inside of the plinth, fit a B10.5 washer and an M10 nut on each threaded pin and screw tight, see Fig. 3.

Fitting a tumble dryer to the plinth

7" Unscrew the tumble dryer feet by at least 5 mm.

7 Set the tumble dryer down on the plinth and slide it into the clamping plates with the rear feet.
7 Level the tumble dryer on the plinth.

¥ Screw one M6 x 20 screw (1) into each of the clamping plates and tighten, see Fig. 4.

Fitting the plinth panels
¥ Use 4 M4 x 25 screws to attach each of the 2 side panels, see Fig. 5.
7 Use 4 M4 x 25 screws to attach the front panel, see Fig. 5.

en
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MUHcTpyKumnsa 3a moHTax Ha uokbna APCL 47/75

MpepHasHavyeHue: C uokbna MoXXe fa ce NnocTurHe €proHoMnYHa paboTHa BMCOYMHA 3a NepanHaTa MalumHa unm
CylwnnH4aTa.

APCL007, APCLO11 (uokbn 47 cm)
BknioyeHun yactu

7 M.-Nr. Onwncanne
Llokbn
Hiob6en S12
LLlan6a B15 x 44 x 3
LLlan6a 8,4
BUWHT 32 AbpBO C WecTobrbiaHa masa 8 x 65
LLincT ¢ pesdba M10 x 50
2 LLlectocTeHHa ranka M10
LLlan6a B10,5
Nopgnoxxka
MpuTnckalla nnacTnHa
BuHT cbe cchepuyHa rmasa CEM6 x 12
BuWHT ¢ wecTocTeHHa rmasa M6 x 20

(@)}
o
o
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MpenHa cTeHa (3aKpuT € CaMo LOKbITbT)
CTpaHun4yHa cTeHa (3aKpuUT € camo LIOKb/TbT)
2 BUWHT cbe chepuyHa masa M4 x 25 (3aKpuT € caMo LOKbITbT)

= N = N B NOOOOW= >~ >~

APCL020 (4okbn 75 cm)
BknroyeHun yactu

M.-Nr. Onucanve
Llokbn
Hiob6en S16
Lllan6a 15 x 44 x 3
BuWHT 32 AbpBO C WwecTobrbiHa masa 12 x 90
LLincT ¢ pesdba M10 x 50
LllecTocTeHHa ranka M10
Lllan6a B10,5
Nopgnoxxka
MpwuTnckalia nnacTHa
BuHT cbe cchepuyHa rmasa CEM6 x 12
BuHT ¢ wecTocTeHHa rmasa M6 x 20

(o))
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o
=
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OnacHocT BcnepcTBue Ha HenpasuJiHM paboTun No noaapbXKaTa

BHUMAHUE

& OnacHocT BcneacTane HenpasuaHM pPaboTy No NoaapbXKaTa.

HenpasunHuTe paboTn No nogapbxKkata Morat Aa NpeavusBrKaTt 3Ha4YMTeTHU MaTepUanHn WETU 1 TEXXKIN
HapaHsaBaHUS ¢ haTanHn Nocneguun.

7" PaboTtuTe no nopapbXkata TpsibBa fa ce U3BbpLUBAT CaMO OT €IEKTPOTEXHUK CbC Crneumann3npaHo
obpazoBaHne, TEXHNYECKN NO3HAHUSA 1 OMUT.

7" TpsbBa fa ce cnasBar AelicTBalLmMTe Hapenoy 3a 6e30MacHOCT.

7 Mpeau 3ano4saHe Ha paboTa MbPBO NpoYeTeTe TeXHNYecKaTa Cepar3Ha AokymeHTaums (TSD).

Mepku npeav n3BbpLUBaHe Ha pa6boTu Mo noaapbXKaTa Ha ypeaa

- W3BbpLlueTe npoBepka Ha enekTpuyeckara 6€30nacHoCT.

- PaseguHeTte ypefa oT HCTanaumsTa B CbOTBETCTBUE C PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a yrnoTpeba.

Mepku cnep ns3BbpLUBaHe Ha paboTuTe No NogapbXKKaTa Ha ypeaa

- V3BbpLueTe NpoBepka Ha enekTpuyeckaTa 6e30MacHoCT.
- [lNpoBepeTe hyHKUMOHMPAHETO Ha ypena.

OnacHOCT OT NOpPe3HU paHu Npu U3BbpLLUBaHe Ha pa6oTuTe No nogapbLXKKaTa

BHUMAHUE

& B 3aBncumMOCT OT HauMHa Ha n3paboTka geTannuTe moraT ga 6baart ¢ ocTpy pbOoBE.
OnacHOCT OT NOPEe3HW paHn Npu U3BbPLUBaHE Ha paboTuTe Mo nogapbXxKaTta.
7* 3a 3auita oT NOPEe3HN PaHy HOCETE NOAXOAALLM NPEAnasHy PbKasuLN.

OnacHocT ot HapaHsiBaHe BCnefCcTBME Ha NPeKoMepHO (hn3nyecKo HaToBapBaHe

BHUMAHUE
/N OnacHocT ot HaparsiBare BcnenicTBIe Ha NPEKOMEPHO UaNYECKo HaToBapBaHe.
OnacHOCT OT HapaHsiBaHe Ha rPbBHAYHUS CTbAG.

7~ [peueHeTe cBonTe (PU3NYECKM Bb3MOXKHOCTM MO OTHOLLEHWNE Ha TErNOTO Ha ypeauTe. BuxxTe TernoTo Ha ypena B
PBKOBOACTBOTO 3a yn0Tp96a Ha ypena.

MoparoroBka Ha LOKbJA
7° Husenupaiite Lokbna Ha noga.
7° OT6enexeTe 0TBOPUTE 3a NPOGUBaHE.
7* MNpobuiiTe Ha MACTOTO HA MAPKNPOBKNTE CNEedHUTE OTBOPW.
- APCLO007, APCLO11 (uokbn 47 cm): gnameTbp 12 mm ¢ Abnbéo4ynHa okono 65 mm.

- APCLO020 (uokbn 75 cm): gnametbp 16 mm ¢ gbn6oymHa okono 120 mm.

7 MNocTaseTe a06ennTe B NPOGUTUTE OTBOPM.

7* AKO BbPXY LIOKbNA Lie 6bAe MOHTUPAaHa CYLLWIHSA, 3aBUHTETE NPUTHCKALLMTE MIacTUHU OT obpaTHaTa cTpaHa Ha
Lokbfa ¢ no 2 BuHTa 6 x 12, BrkTe dur. 1.

¥ HuBenupaiite XOpU3OHTANIHO LIOKbA C BKJIIOHEHUTE B KOMIIEKTa NOANOXKKY (2), BUXTe cur. 2.

¥ 3akpeneTe LOKbNa KbM Mofa C BUHTOBETE 3a AbPBO C LLeCTObrbAHa masa (3) u waibute B13 (4), BuxTe dur. 2.

16.07.2020 Diese Unterlagen diirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten.
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MOHTVIpaHe BBbpPXY LLOKbJ1a Ha nepasiHa MmallunHa
7* PasBuiiTe KpakaTa Ha MaluuHara.

¥ 3aBbpTeTe Mo 2 WeCcTobrbAHM raikn M10 kbMm WwydToBeTe ¢ pe3ba M10 1 KOHTpUpaiiTe Taka, Ye BUHToBaTa pe3ba
Aa ce nogaea HaebH 15 mm + 1 mm, BuxTe dur. 3.

v 3aBuHTeTe pesbosaHuTe WndTose M10 ¢ abnrata 15 mm cTpaHa Ha MSICTOTO Ha KpadeTaTa Ha MalumHaTa 4o ynop
W rn 3aTerHeTe, BMXTe dur. 3.

¥ MNocTaseTe Ha WdTOBETE C pe3ba no eaHa waiiba B10,5.
7° BauyrHeTe nepanHata MaluvHa BbpXy LIOKbAa 1 BKapanTe npy Toea LhToBETE B LIOKbNA.

7* OT BbTpeLUHaTa CTpaHa Ha LIoKbNa Ha pe3bosaHnTe W ToBe 3aBUHTETE 1 3aTerHeTe no 1 wariéa B10,5 n 1
LwecTobrb/iHa rarika M10, BumxTe cur. 3.

MoHTUpaHe BbpPXy LOKbJ1a Ha CYLUUIIHS

7 PasBUHTETe KpakaTa Ha CyLUMIHATA TaKa, Ye [a ce NoKaxaT HaBbH ¢ 5 mm.

7“ CnoxeTe CyLUUIHATA BbPXY LIOKbNA, U A MTb3HETe CbC 3aQHUTE Kpaka B NPUTVCKALIMTE MAaCTUHW.
7° HuBenvpaiite oKoHYaTeNHO CYLUMHATA BbPXY LIOKbIA.

¥* 3aBUHTEeTe U 3aTerHeTe B NpUTHCKaLLMTe nnacTuHn no 1 BuHT (1) M6 x 20, BuxTe dur. 4.

MOHTI/IpaHe Ha CTeHUTe Ha LOKbJia
7* 3aBUHTETe ABETE CTPAHUYHU CTEHN C Mo 4 BUHTa M4 x 25, BuXTe dur. 5.

7" 3aBuHTeTe NpegHaTa cTeHa ¢ 4 BuHTa M4 x 25, BUXKTe ¢hur. 5.

bg
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Montazni navod APCL soklu 47/75
Duvod: Pomoci soklu Ize dosahnout ergonomické pracovni vysky pracky nebo susicky.
APCL007, APCLO11 (sokl 47 cm)

Obsazené dily

Pocet ¢€.m Nazev

1 sokl

4 hmozdinka S12

8 podlozka B15x 44 x 3

4 podlozka 8,4

4 vrut s Sestihrannou hlavou 8 x 65

4 zavitovy kolik M10 x 50

12 Sestihranna matice M10

8 podlozka B10,5

8 podlozka

2 upinaci deska

4 Sroub s ¢ockovou hlavou CEM6 X 12
2 Sroub s Sestihrannou hlavou M6 x 20
1 predni sténa (jen sokl uzavreny)

2 bocni sténa (jen sokl uzavreny)

12 Sroub s Cockovou hlavou M4 x 25 (jen sokl uzavieny)

Diese Unterlagen diirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielféltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten. 16.07.2020
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APCLO020 (sokl 75 cm)

Obsazené dily

<

Nazev

sokl

hmozdinka S16

podlozka 15 x 44 x 3

vrut s Sestihrannou hlavou 12 x 90
zavitovy kolik M10 x 50

Sestihranna matice M10

podlozka B10,5

podlozka

upinaci deska

Sroub s ¢ockovou hlavou CEM6 X 12
Sroub s Sestihrannou hlavou M6 x 20
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Nebezpeéi v dlisledku neodbornych udrzbarskych praci

VAROVANI
& Nebezpecdi v dlisledku neodbornych udrzbarskych praci.

Neodborné tdrzbarské prace mohou zplsobit velkou vécnou $kodu a t&Zké Urazy se smrtelnymi nasledky.

7 Udrzbarské prace smi provadét jen kvalifikovany elektrikaf s odbornym vzdélanim, odbornymi znalostmi a
zkuSenostmi v oboru.

7* Musi byt respektovany platné bezpe&nostni predpisy.
7 Nejprve si pteététe Technickou servisni dokumentaci (TSD), potom jednejte.

Pred udrzbarskymi pracemi musi byt na pristroji provedena nasledujici opatreni
- Provedte zkousku elektrické bezpecnosti.

- Podle navodu k obsluze odpojte vSechny pfipoje pfistroje od instalace.

Po udrzbarskych pracich musi byt na pristroji provedena nasledujici opatreni
- Provedte zkousku elektrické bezpecnosti.
- Zkontrolujte funkci pfistroje.

Nebezpeci Urazu porezanim pfri udrzbarskych pracich

VAROVANI
& Soucasti mohou mit z vyrobnich ddvodd ostré hrany.
Nebezpecdi Urazu porfezanim pfi Udrzbarskych pracich.

7" Pro ochranu pied porezanim noste ochranné rukavice.

Nebezpeéi trazu v disledku nadmérné télesné namahy

VAROVANI

& Nebezpecdi Urazu v disledku nadmérné télesné namahy.
Poranéni patere.

7 Respektujte hmotnost pfistroji v poméru k vlastni fyzické sile. Udaje o hmotnosti pistroje viz navod k obsluze
pristroje.

16.07.2020 Diese Unterlagen diirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten.
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Priprava soklu

7 Vyrovnejte sokl na podlaze.

7 Vlyznaéte vrtané diry.

7 V misté znagek vyvrtejte nasleduijici diry.
- APCLO007, APCLO11 (sokl 47 cm): primér 12 mm, hloubka asi 65 mm.
- APCL020 (sokl 75 cm): prdmér 16 mm, hloubka asi 120 mm.

7 Do vyvrtanych dér zastréte hmozdinky.

7 Ma-li byt na soklu namontovana susi¢ka, kazdou upinaci desku pFiSroubujte na zadni strané soklu pomoci 2 Sroubli
6 x 12, viz obr. 1.

7 Vlyrovnejte sokl pfilozenymi podlozkami (2), viz obr. 2.

7* Pripevnéte sokl na podlaze vruty s $estihrannou hlavou (3) a podlozkami B13 (4), viz obr. 2.

Montaz pracky na soklu
7* OdSroubujte nohy pfistroje.

¥ Na$roubujte po 2 Sestihrannych maticich M10 na zavitové koliky M10 a zakontrujte je tak, aby pfeénivalo 15 mm
+ 1 mm zavitu, viz obr. 3.

¥ Za$roubujte zavitové koliky M10 stranou délky 15 mm aZ na doraz misto noh pfistroje a utahnéte je, viz obr. 3.
7 Nasadte po jedné podlozce B10,5 na zavitové koliky.
¥* Zvednéte pracku na sokl a pfi tom nasadte zavitové koliky do soklu.

7 Z vnitfni strany soklu nasadte po 1 podlozce B10,5 a nasroubuijte po 1 Sestihranné matici M10 na zavitové koliky a
matice utahnéte, viz obr. 3.

Montaz susicky na soklu

7 Nohy susi¢ky vySroubuijte nejméné 5 mm.

7 Postavte susi¢ku na sokl a zadnimi nohami ji zasurite do upinacich desek.
7* Susi¢ku na soklu s koneénou platnosti vyrovnejte.

¥* Zasroubujte po 1 $roubu (1) M6 x 20 do upinacich desek a utahnéte je, viz obr. 4.

Montaz stén soklu
7* Obé& boéni stény prisroubujte vzdy 4 Srouby M4 x 25, viz obr. 5.
7 Pfedni sténu pfisroubujte 4 Srouby M4 x 25, viz obr. 5.

CS
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Monteringsanvisning APCL sokkel 47/75

i\rsag: Ved hjeelp af soklen kan der opnas en ergonomisk korrekt arbejdshgjde for en vaskemaskine eller en
torretumbler.

APCL007, APCLO11 (sokkel 47 cm)
Medfolgende dele

Antal M.-nr. Betegnelse
Sokkel
Rawlplugs S12
Skive B15x 44 x 3
Skive 8,4
Traeskrue 8 x 65
Gevindstift M10 x 50
2 Motrik M10
Skive B10,5
Underlag
Spéanplade
Skrue CEM6 x 12
Skrue M6 x 20
Front (kun lukket sokkel)
Sidevaeg (kun lukket sokkel)
2 Linsehovedet skrue M4 x 25 (kun lukket sokkel)

= N = N B NOOOOW= >~ >~

APCLO020 (sokkel 75 cm)
Medfolgende dele

Antal M.-nr. Betegnelse

Sokkel
Rawlplugs S16
Skive 15 x44 x 3
Traeskrue 12 x 90
Gevindstift M10 x 50
Motrik M10
Skive B10,5
Underlag
Spanplade

Skrue CEM6 x 12
Skrue M6 x 20

I\)AI\JOOOOR;LLLL—L
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Vedligeholdelsesarbejde foretaget af ukyndige medfarer fare

ADVARSEL

& Vedligeholdelsesarbejde foretaget af ukyndige medforer fare.
Usagkyndig service og reparation kan medfere skader pa ting og alvorlige personskader med risiko for ded.

7 Vedligeholdelsesarbejde mé kun foretages af en fagmand med faglig uddannelse, fagkundskab og faglig erfaring.
v“ Gaeldende sikkerhedsbestemmelser skal overholdes.

7 Lees den tekniske dokumentation (TSD), inden arbejdet pabegyndes.

Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger inden der foretages vedligeholdelsesarbejde pa produktet
- Foretag elektrisk sikkerhedskontrol.

- Treek alle tilslutninger ud af installationen, som beskrevet i brugsanvisningen.

Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger efter vedligeholdelsesarbejde

- Foretag elektrisk sikkerhedskontrol.
- Foretag funktionskontrol.

Fare for snitsar ved reparation og vedligeholdelse

ADVARSEL

& Der kan veere dele med skarpe kanter.
Fare for snitsar ved reparation og vedligeholdelse
7 Beer beskyttelseshandsker til beskyttelse mod snitsar.

Fare for at komme til skade pa grund af stor kropslig anstrengelse

ADVARSEL
& Fare for at komme til skade p& grund af stor kropslig anstrengelse
Beskadigelse af rygsgjlen

7 Veer opmaerksom pé produkternes vaegt i forhold til egen kropsveegt. Produktets veegt fremgér af
brugsanvisningen.

Forberedelse af soklen

7 Juster soklen pa gulvet.

v* Optegn borehuller.

v Bor folgende huller ved markeringerne:
- APCL007, APCLO11 (sokkel 47 cm): Diameter 12 mm ca 65 mm dyb.
- APCLO020 (sokkel 75 cm): Diameter 16 mm ca. 120 mm dyb.

#“ Saet rawlplugs i borehullerne.

7 Hvis en tarretumbler skal monteres pa soklen, skrues spanplader p& bagsiden af soklen med hver 2 skruer 6 x 12,
seill. 1.

7 Juster soklen i vater med de medfelgende underlag (2), seiill. 2.

v Fastger soklen til gulvet med sekskant-treeskruerne (3) og skiverne B13 (4) se ill. 2.
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Vaskemaskine monteres pa soklen

v Skru maskinbenene af.

7 Skru 2 sekskantskruer M10 p& gevindstifter M10 og spaend kontra, s& 15 mm = 1 mm rager frem.

7* Skru gevindstifter M10 med den 15 mm lange side helt ind i stedet for maskinbenene, og stram dem, se ill. 3.
7 Saet en skive B10,5 pa hver gevindstift.

7 Loft vaskemaskinen op pa soklen, og seet derved gevindstifterne ind i soklen.

v Skru 1 skive B10,5 og 1 sekskantmgtrik M10 pa hver af gevindstifterne fra indersiden af soklen, og stram dem,
seill. 3.

Torretumbler monteres pa soklen

7 Skru terretumblerens ben min. 5 mm ud.

7 Stil tarretumbleren pa soklen, og skub den ind pa spanpladerne med de bageste ben.
7 Juster til sidst tarretumbleren pa soklen.

7 Skru 1 skrue (1) M6 x 20 i hver af spanpladerne, og stram den, se ill. 4

Montering af sokkelveegge
7 Skru begge sidevaegge pa med hver 4 skruer M4 x 25, se ill. 5.
7* Skru fronten p& med 4 skruer M 4 x 25, se ill. 5

da

el

Odnyieq TomoBétnong APCL oe Baon 47/75
Artia: Me tn Baon ettituyxavetal Eva epyovopiko DYOG epyaciag yia TO TIAUVTAPLO 1 TO OTEYVWTAPLO.
APCL007, APCLO11 (Baon 47 cm)

Mepiexopeva pépn

AplBuog Kw6lt<<'3q Ovopaoia
TIPOLOVTOQ

Baon
Oura S12
Pobéha B15 x 44 x 3
Po&éla 8,4
Bida E0Aou dAev 8 x 65
Akédain Bida M10 x 50

2 E€aywvo ta&ipadt M10
PodéNa B10,5
YTé0epa
MAdka cOoPIENG
Bida mopttié CEM6 x 12
Bida aAev M6 x 20
MttpooTivo Toixwpa (Uévo Bdon KAELOTH)
MAgvpIKO Toixwua (Uévo Bdon KAELOTH)

2 Bida ttoptté M4 x 25 (uovo BAon KAeloTH)

= N = N AN OO =2 > DM

APCLO020 (Baon 75 cm)
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Meplexoépeva pépn

AplBuog Kwdikog Ovopaoia

TIPOIOVTOG
Baon
Ourma S16
Podéha 15 x 44 x 3
Bida &OA\ou dlev 12 x 90
Akédaln Bida M10 x 50
E€aywvo mta&ipadt M10
Po&¢ha B10,5
YTmobepa
MAdka cvodiEng
Biéa mopute CEM6 x 12
Bida dArev M6 x 20

l\)-bl\)mm'\—;-b-b-b-b—l

Kivduvog Adyw akat@AAnAwyv £pyaciwv cuvtnpnong

MPOEIAOMOIHZH

& Kivéuvog Adyw akaTAAANAwyV epyactwy cuvTAPNonGg

Ol akaTAAANAEG epyaanieq cLVTAPNONG PTIOPEL VA TIPOKAAECOLV PEYANEG LAIKEG CNULEG 1 0OBApPOUG TPAUHIATIONOUG YE

kivéuvo tng idlag Tng (wng.

7 Ol epyaciec cLVTAPNONG ETUTPETIETAL VA ViVOVTAL HOVO ATIO EISIKELPEVO TEXVIKO PE EEEISIKELPEVN EKTIAISELON,

e€EIOIKEVPEVES YVWOELG KAl EYTIELRIAL.

7 Mpémet va AapBdavovtal uTIeYPn oL IOXVOUCEG SIATALEIC aodpaleiag.

7 Mpwta Stapdote TNV Texvikn Tekunpiwon Service (TSD), Kal 0T CUVEXELD EVEPYAOTE.

MéETpa Tipv amo TNV EKTEAECHN EPYACLWV OUVTHENGONG OTN CUOKELN

- EAEy€te TNV NAEKTPIKN aopAAela.

- AToouvOETTE aTto TNV EYKATACTACN OAEG TIG OUVOETELG TNG CLOKELNG cUPdWVA PE TIG 0dnyieg Xxpriong.

MsETpa PHETA TNV EKTEAECN EPYACIWV CLUVTAPNONG OTN GUOKELN
- EA€y€te TNV NAEKTPIKN aopAAela.
- EAgy€te Tn Aertoupyia TnG oLOKELNG.

Kivduvog tTpavpatiopol AOyw KoPipatog Kata TG Epyacieg cuvtipnong

MPOEIAOMNOIHZH

& AvAloya pe TNV KATAOKELH TOUG, TA e§aPTHUATA EVOEXETAL VA Eival AlXunea.

Kivéuvog Tpavpatiopol Adyw Kopipatog KaTd TIG Epyaadieg ouvtripnong.
7* MOPATE TIPOOTATEUTIKA YAVTIA WG TIPOOTACIA artd Kopipata.
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Kivéuvog tpavpatiopol pEow VTIEPPBOAIKIAG CWHATIKIAG EMIBAapuvong

MPOEIAOMOIHZH
& Kivéuvog Tpaupatiopol peocw LTIEPPBOAIKAG CWHATIKAG TTRApULVONG.
TPALPATIOPOG TNG OTIOVOUAIKNAG OTAANG.

7 NABeTe LTIOYN TO BAPOG TNG GUCKELNG OE GXEDN HE TN CWHATIKA oag S0vaun. ZTolxeia BAPOUG TNG CUOKEVAG,
BA. 0dnyiec xpNong TNG CLOKELNG.

Mpostopacia Baong

7 EvBuypappiote T Baon oto damedo.

7 YXeS1A0TE TIG OTIEG TTOL Ba AVOIEETE.

7* AVOIETE TIC TTAPAKATW OTIEC OTA YAPKAPIOUEVA ONUEia.
- APCLO007, APCLO11 (Baon 47 cm): diapetpog 12 mm, BaBog tepirov 65 mm.
- APCLO020 (Bdon 75 cm): dilapetpog 16 mm, Bdabog mepimouv 120 mm.

7* ToTtoBeTroTE OUTIA OTIG OTTEC.

7 AV TO OTEYVWTAPLO TIPETIEL VA TOTIOBETNOE] TTAVW o€ BAon, BISWOTE KABe TIAGKA CUOPIENG OTNV TToW TIAELPA TNG
Baong pe 2 Bideg 6 x 12, PAETE K. 1.

¥ EuBuypappioTe Tn BAon pe Ta GLVOSEUTIKA LTTOBEpATA (2), BAETTE EIK. 2.

7 Y1epewiote TN Pdon pe TIG e€aywveg Bideg E0Aou dAev (3) kat TiG podéheg B13 (4) oto Sarmedo, BAETE €IK. 2.

TomoBétnon mAvvnpiov oc Baon
7" BIBWOTE Ta TIOSIA GUOKEUNG.

7 Bidwote Kal odiTe 2 e€aywva taiuadia M10 oe kaBe akédain Bida M10 £Tol (OTE va TIPOEEEXOLV OTIEIPWHATA
15 mm = 1 mm, BAEme €k. 3.

7 BIBWOTE Kal OTEPEWOTE TIG AKEPANEG Bideg M10 pe TTAELPA PAKOUG 15 mm péxpl TEPUA avTi TwV ISV
pnxaviuatog, PAETE €ik. 3.

7" TomoBeTrote pia podéha B10,5 oe kaBe akédain Bida.
7* AVUPWOTE TO TTALVTRPIO TIAVW TN BACN Kal TOTIoBeTAOTE TIG akédaleg Pideg otn Baon.

7* ATIO TNV E0WTEPIKA TIAELPA TNG BAONG TIEPIOTPEYPTE Kal oTepewoTe 1 podéda B10,5 kat 1 e€aywvo tagiuadt M10
TIAvw oTIG akEDaAes Bideg, PAETIE K. 3.

TomoB<Tnon oteyvwtnpiov o Baon
7 ZeBIdWOoTE Ta TIOSIA TOL OTEYVWTNPIOL TOUAAXICTOV 5 mm.
7* ToTIOBETNOTE TO GTEYVWTHPIO OTN BACN Kal GUPETE TA TTHOW TIOSIA OTIC TIAAKEG GUOPIENG.

¥ EUBUYpappioTe TEAEIWG TO OTEYVWTIPLO TIAVW TN BAon.

7 Bidwote Kal otepewote 1 Bida (1) M6 x 20 oTiq TIAAKEG cOODIENG, BAETIE EIK. 4.

TomoBéTnon Toyxwuatwyv Baong
7 BIdWwoTe Kal Ta 500 TIAELPIKA Tolwpata pe 4 Bideg M4 x 25, BAETte eik. 5.

7 BIBWOTE TO PTIPOOTIVO Toixwua He 4 Bideg M4 x 25, BAETE EIk. 5.

el
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en-US

APCL 47/75 stand installation instructions
Reason: Installing a washing machine or dryer on a stand enables a more ergonomic height to be achieved.
APCL007, APCLO11 (47cm/18.5" stand)

Parts included

Quantity Mat. no. Designation
Stand
S12 plug
B15 x 44 x 3 washer
8.4 washer
8 x 65 wood screw
M10 x 50 set screw
2 M10 nut
B10.5 washer
Spacer
Clamping plate
CEM 6 x 12 raised-head screw
M6 x 20 bolt
Front panel (closed stand only)
Side panel (closed stand only)
2 M4 x 25 raised-head screw (closed stand only)

= N = N B N2 B~~~

APCL020 (75cm/30" stand)
Parts included

Quantity Mat. no. Designation
Stand
S16 plug
15 x 44 x 3 washer
12 x 90 wood screw
M10 x 50 set screw
2 M10 nut
B10.5 washer
Spacer
Clamping plate
CEM 6 x 12 raised-head screw
M6 x 20 bolt

N AN OO OO =2 BB B DD 2
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Danger due to incorrectly carried out service and repair work

WARNING

& Danger due to incorrectly carried out service and repair work.
There is a risk of serious damage, injury and even death if service and repair work is carried out incorrectly.

7 Service and repair work should only be carried out by a suitably qualified electrician with specialist training,
knowledge and experience.

+“ All appropriate safety regulations must be taken into account.
#“ Read the technical service documentation (TSD) before starting service work.

Measures to be carried out before starting any service work

- Carry out appropriate electrical safety checks.

- Disconnect all machine utility connections in accordance with the operating instructions.

Measures to be carried out after service work has been completed

- Carry out appropriate electrical safety checks.
- Check the appliance for correct operation.

Risk of cuts

WARNING

& Components are sharp.
Risk of cuts during service work.
7 Wear protective gloves.

Risk of injury due to excessive physical strain

WARNING
& Risk of injury due to excessive physical strain.
Spinal injuries.

7 The relation of the weight of the machine to the physical strength of the technician must be taken into account.
For machine weight details, see the operating instructions.

Stand preparation

7 Level the stand on the floor.

7 Mark the hole positions.

7 Drill the following holes in the marked positions.
- APCLO007, APCLO11 (47cm/18.5" stand): 12mm (0.5") diameter, approx. 65mm (2.5") deep
- APCL020 (75cm/30" stand): 16mm (0.625") diameter, approx. 120mm (4.75") deep

7 Insert the plugs in the holes.

7~ Ifa dryer is to be installed on the stand, secure each clamping plate to the rear of the stand with two 6 x 12 screws;
see Fig. 1.

7 Level the stand using the provided washers (2); see Fig. 2.

7 Fasten the stand to the floor with the provided wood screws (3) and B13 washers (4); see Fig. 2.

Installing a washing machine on the stand

¥ Unscrew and remove the machine feet.
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7 Install two M10 nuts on each M10 set screw and tighten them so that 15mm + 1mm of thread protrudes; see Fig. 3.

7 Install the M10 set screws with the 15mm-long side in place of the machine feet and screw them in as far as they will
go; see Fig. 3.

7 Install a B10.5 washer on each set screw.
7 Lift the washing machine onto the stand, pushing the set screws into the stand.

7" From inside the stand, install one B10.5 washer and one M10 nut on each set screw and tighten; see Fig. 3.

Installing a dryer on the stand

" Unscrew the dryer feet by at least 5mm.

7 Place the dryer on the stand and slide its rear feet into the clamping plates.
7 Level the dryer on the stand.

¥ Screw one M6x20 screw (1) into each of the clamping plates and tighten; see Fig. 4.

Installing the stand panels
7 Use four M4 x 25 screws to attach each of the two side panels; see Fig. 5.

7" Use four M4 x 25 screws to attach the front panel; see Fig. 5.

en-US

es

Instrucciones de montaje APCL zdcalo 47/75
Motivo: Con el zdcalo se consigue una altura de trabajo mas ergonémica para la lavadora o la secadora.
APCLO007, APCLO11 (z6calo 47 cm)

Piezas del suministro

Numero N° de mat. Denominacion
Zécalo
Taco S12
Arandela B15 x 44 x 3
Arandela 8,4
Tornillo hexagonal para madera 8 x 65
Tornillo prisionero M10 x 50
2 Tuerca hexagonal M10
Arandela B10,5
Placa
Placa tensora
Tornillo alomado CEM 6 x 12
Tornillo hexagonal M6 x 20
Pared frontal (solo zécalo cerrado)
Pared lateral (solo zdcalo cerrado)
2 Tornillo alomado M4 x 25 (solo zécalo cerrado)

= N = N AN OO =2 B> DM
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APCL020 (zécalo 75 cm)

Piezas del suministro

Numero N° de mat.

I\DLI\DODOD'\—;LLLLA

Denominacion

Zécalo

Taco S16

Arandela 15 x 44 x 3

Tornillo hexagonal para madera 12 x 90
Tornillo prisionero M10 x 50
Tuerca hexagonal M10
Arandela B10,5

Placa

Placa tensora

Tornillo alomado CEM 6 x 12
Tornillo hexagonal M6 x 20

Peligro por trabajos de reparacion incorrectos

AVISO

& Peligro por trabajos de reparacioén incorrectos.

Los trabajos de reparacion incorrectos pueden causar importantes dafios materiales, lesiones graves o incluso la

muerte.

7 Los trabajos de reparacion se realizaran exclusivamente por un técnico especialista autorizado con formacion
técnica, conocimientos especializados y experiencia.

#* Tener en cuenta las disposiciones de seguridad en vigor.

7 Primero leer la Documentacion del Servicio Técnico (TSD) y posteriormente actuar.

Medidas antes de realizar trabajos de mantenimiento en el aparato

- Realizar una comprobacién de seguridad eléctrica.

- Desconectar todas las conexiones del aparato segun se indica en las instrucciones de manejo antes de la

instalacion.

Medidas después de realizar trabajos de mantenimiento en el aparato

- Realizar una comprobacién de seguridad eléctrica.

- Comprobar el funcionamiento del aparato.

Peligro de sufrir cortes al realizar trabajos de mantenimiento

AVISO

& Los componentes pueden presentar cantos afilados debidos a la fabricacion.

Peligro de sufrir cortes al realizar trabajos de mantenimiento.

v Como medida de proteccién contra cortes, llevar guantes de proteccion.

16.07.2020
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Peligro de lesiones por esfuerzo fisico elevado

AVISO

& Peligro de lesiones por esfuerzo fisico elevado.
Dafios en la columna vertebral.

7 Tener en cuenta el peso del aparato en relacion a la propia fuerza fisica. Para consultar el peso del aparato,
véanse las instrucciones de manejo del aparato.

Preparar el zocalo

7 Nivelar el zécalo sobre el suelo.

+“ Marcar los orificios del taladro.

7" En las marcas, taladrar los siguientes orificios.
- APCLO007, APCLO11 (z6calo 47 cm): diametro 12 mm unos 65 mm de profundidad.
- APCLO020 (zécalo 75 cm): diametro 16 mm unos 120 mm de profundidad.

¥ Introducir los tacos en los orificios del taladro.

7 Si se monta la secadora sobre el zécalo, se atornillan las placas tensoras a la parte trasera del zécalo con 2 tornillos
6 x 12 cada una, véase imagen 1.

7 Nivelar el zécalo con las placas (2) para que quede recto, véase imagen 2.

7 Fijar al suelo el zécalo con los tornillos de madera hexagonales (3) y las arandelas B13 (4), ver la fig. 2.

Montar la lavadora sobre el zécalo
¥ Desenroscar las patas de la maquina.

7 Enroscar dos tuercas hexagonales M10 en cada tornillo prisioneros M10 y asegurarlas de modo que sobresalgan
15 mm = 1 mm de rosca, ver la fig. 3.

7 Atornillar el tornillo prisionera M10 con el lado de 15 mm de largo hasta el tope en lugar de las patas de la maquinay
apretarlos, véase fig. 3.

7 Introducir una arandela B10,5 respectivamente en los tornillos prisioneros.
7" Levantar la lavadora sobre el zécalo e introducir los tornillos prisioneros en el zécalo.

7* Desde el interior del zdcalo, atornillar una arandela B10,5 y una tuerca hexagonal M10 respectivamente en los
tornillos prisioneros y apretarlas, ver la fig. 3.

Montar la secadora en el zécalo
7" Desenroscar las patas de la secadora al menos 5 mm.
v Colocar la secadora sobre el zécalo e introducir las patas en las placas tensoras.

v Nivelar la secadora sobre el zécalo de manera definitiva.

7 Atornillar un tornillo (1) M6 x 20 en cada placa tensora y apretarlo, véase imagen 4.

Montar las paredes del zécalo
7 Atornillar las dos paredes laterales con 4 tornillos M4 x 25 cada una, véase imagen 5.

7 Atornillar la pared frontal con 4 tornillos M4 x 25, véase imagen 5.

es
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Asennusohje - Jalusta APCL 47/75
Syy: Jalustan avulla pesukone tai kuivausrumpu saadaan ergonomiselle tydskentelykorkeudelle.
APCL007, APCLO11 (jalusta 47 cm)

Mukana toimitettavat osat

Maara  Mat.nro Nimitys
Jalusta
Ruuvitulppa S12
Aluslaatta B15x 44 x 3
Aluslaatta 8,4
Kuusiokantainen puuruuvi 8 x 65
Kierretappi M10 x 50

2 Kuusiokantamutteri M10
Aluslaatta B10,5
Aluslevy
Kiinnityslevy
Kupukantaruuvi CEM6 x 12
Kuusiokantaruuvi M6 x 20
Etulevy (vain umpinainen jalusta)
Sivuseina (vain umpinainen jalusta)

= N = N B N2 B~~~

2 Kupukantaruuvi M4 x 25 (vain umpinainen jalusta)

APCLO020 (jalusta 75 cm)
Mukana toimitettavat osat

Maara  Mat.nro Nimitys
Jalusta
Ruuvitulppa S16
Aluslaatta 15 x 44 x 3
Kuusiokantainen puuruuvi 12 x 90
Kierretappi M10 x 50

2 Kuusiokantamutteri M10
Aluslaatta B10,5
Aluslevy
Kiinnityslevy
Kupukantaruuvi CEM6 x 12
Kuusiokantaruuvi M6 x 20

N AN OO OO =2 BB B DD 2
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Asiattomat korjaukset voivat aiheuttaa huomattavia vaaratilanteita

VAROITUS

& Asiattomat korjaukset voivat aiheuttaa huomattavia vaaratilanteita.
Asiattomat korjaukset saattavat aiheuttaa vakavia esine- ja henkildvahinkoja ja jopa kuoleman.

7* Asennustydt on annettava periaatteessa aina valtuutetun sahkdasentajan tehtévaksi, jolla on asianmukainen
ammatillinen koulutus sekd ammatilliset tiedot, taidot ja tydkokemus.

¥ Asennustdissa on noudatettava voimassa olevia turvallisuusmarayksia.
7 Lue Tekniset huoltotiedot (TSD) ennen huoltotdiden aloittamista.

Ennen asennustdiden aloittamista suoritettavat toimenpiteet
- Suorita sahkoturvallisuuden tarkastus.

- Irrota kaikki litdnnat koneen kayttdohjeen mukaisesti ennen asennustdiden aloittamista.

Huoltotdiden jalkeen suoritettavat toimenpiteet

- Suorita sahkoturvallisuuden tarkastus.
- Tarkasta koneen toiminta.

Huoltotdiden yhteydessa on olemassa viiltohaavojen vaara

VAROITUS

& Laitteessa voi rakenteellisista syista olla terdvia reunoja.
Huoltotdiden yhteydessa on olemassa viiltohaavojen vaara
v Kayta viiltohaavojen ehkaisemiseksi suojakésineita.

Liian suuren fyysisen rasituksen aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara

VAROITUS
& Liian suuren fyysisen rasituksen aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara.
Selkédrankavammojen vaara.

7 Koneet ovat painavia. Al4 yritd nostaa niita yksin, jos voimasi eivét riit4 siihen. Tarkista koneiden nettopaino niiden
omista kayttdohjeista.

Jalustan esivalmistelu

7* Aseta jalusta oikeaan asentoon lattialle.

7 Merkitse porattavien reikien paikat.

v Poraa merkitsemiisi kohtiin seuraavanlaiset reiét.
- APCLO007, APCLO11 (jalusta 47 cm): halkaisija 12 mm, syvyys n. 65 mm.
- APCLO020 (jalusta 75 cm): halkaisija 16 mm, syvyys n. 120 mm.

7 Tydnna ruuvitulpat reikiin.

7 Jos jalustalle tulee kuivausrumpu, ruuvaa kumpikin kiinnityslevy jalustan takapuolelle kahdella ruuvilla 6 x 12,
ks. kuva 1.

7 Suorista jalusta mukana toimitettujen aluslevyjen (2) avulla, ks. kuva 2.

7 Kiinnita jalusta lattiaan kuusiokantaisilla puuruuveilla (3) ja aluslaatoilla B13 (4), ks. kuva 2.
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Pesukoneen asennus jalustalle
7 Kierréa koneen jalat irti.

7 Kierrd 2 kuusiokantamutteria M10 jokaiseen kierretappiin M10 ja kiristé vastaan niin, etté kierteita jaa nékyviin
15 mm £ 1 mm, ks. kuva 3.

7 Kierrd M10-kierretapit 15 mm pitk& paa edelld vasteeseen asti koneen jalkojen tilalle ja kirista, ks. kuva 3.
7 Aseta aluslaatta B10,5 jokaiseen kierretappiin.
“ Nosta pesukone jalustalle siten, etté kierretapit meneviét jalustan reikiin.

7 Kierr4 jalustan sisdpuolelta 1 aluslaatta B10,5 ja 1 kuusiokantamutteri M10 kierretappeihin ja kirist4, ks. kuva 3.

Kuivausrummun asennus jalustalle

7 Kierrd kuivausrummun jalkoja ulos v&hintdan 5 mm.

¥ Aseta kuivausrumpu jalustalle ja tydnna sen takajalat kiinnityslevyihin.
¥ Suorista kuivausrumpu huolellisesti jalustalle.

7 Kierra kumpaankin kiinnityslevyyn 1 ruuvi (1) M6 x 20 ja kirista, ks. kuva 4.

Jalustan seinien asennus
7 Kiinnita kumpikin sivuseina neljalla ruuvilla M4 x 25, ks. kuva 5.

7 Kiinnita etulevy neljéllé ruuvilla M4 x 25, ks. kuva 5.

fi
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Notice de montage socle APCL 47/75
Motif : Le socle permet d'atteindre une hauteur de travail ergonomique pour un lave-linge ou un seche-linge.
APCLO007, APCLO11 (socle 47 cm)

Pieces fournies

Nombre N° Mat. Dénomination
Socle
Cheville S12
Rondelle B15 x 44 x 3
Rondelle 8,4
Vis a bois a six pans creux 8 x 65
Tige filetée M10 x 50
2 Ecrou a six pans M10
Rondelle B10,5
Support
Plaque de serrage
Vis a téte bombée CEM 6 x 12
Vis a six pans M6 x 20
Paroi avant (uniquement socle fermé)
Paroi latérale (uniqguement socle fermé)

= N = N B NOOOWOW= A~ S~ OO

2 Vis a téte bombée M4 x 25 (uniquement socle fermé)
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APCLO020 (socle 75 cm)
Pieces fournies

Nombre N° Mat. Dénomination

Socle

Cheville S16

Rondelle 15 x 44 x 3

Vis a bois a six pans creux 12 x 90
Tige filetée M10 x 50

Ecrou a six pans M10
Rondelle B10,5

Support

Plaque de serrage

Vis a téte bombée CEM 6 x 12
Vis a six pans M6 x 20

l\)-bl\)mm'\—;-b-b-b-bA

Danger en cas de travaux de maintenance non conformes

AVERTISSEMENT

& Danger en cas de travaux de maintenance non conformes.

Des travaux de maintenance non conformes peuvent causer des dommages matériels élevés ainsi que de graves
blessures avec conséquences mortelles.

7 Les travaux de maintenance doivent &tre exécutés uniquement par un électricien qualifié possédant la formation,
les connaissances et |'expérience professionnelles adéquates.

7 Les consignes de sécurité en vigueur doivent étre respectées.
7 Lire la documentation technique du Service (TSD) avant d'agir.

Mesures a prendre avant la réalisation de travaux de maintenance sur ’appareil
- Effectuer un contrdle de sécurité électrique.

- Deébrancher tous les cébles raccordant I'appareil a I'installation comme indiqué dans le mode d'emploi.

Mesures a respecter apreés la réalisation des travaux de maintenance sur I'appareil
- Effectuer un contrdle de sécurité électrique.
- Contréler le fonctionnement de |'appareil.

Risque de coupure lors des travaux d'entretien

AVERTISSEMENT

& Les composants peuvent présenter des arétes vives liées a la fabrication.
Risque de coupure lors des travaux d'entretien

+* Pour se protéger des risques de coupure, porter des gants de protection.
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Risque de blessures dus a un effort physique excessif

AVERTISSEMENT

& Risque de blessures dus a un effort physique excessif
Blessure au niveau de la colonne vertébrale.

7* Prendre en compte le poids des appareils et ne pas surestimer sa force. Voir le mode d'emploi de |'appareil pour
le poids de I'appareil.

Préparation du socle
7 Aligner le socle sur le sol.
v* Marquer les trous de percage.
7 Percer les trous suivants au niveau des repéres.
- APCLO007, APCLO11 (socle 47 cm) : Diametre 12 mm environ 65 mm de profondeur.

- APCLO020 (socle 75 cm) : Diamétre 16 mm environ 120 mm de profondeur.

7 Enficher les chevilles dans les trous de percage.

¥ Si un séche-linge doit étre installé sur le socle, visser les plaques de fixation a I'arriére du socle a I'aide de 2 vis
6 x 12, voir fig. 1.

7 Mettre le socle & niveau avec les supports joints (2), voir fig. 2.

7 Fixer le socle avec les vis a bois & six pans (3) et les rondelles B13 (4) au sol, voir fig. 2.

Installer le lave-linge sur le socle
7" Dévisser les pieds des machines.

¥ Dévisser 2 écrous & six pans M10 sur chacune des tiges filetées M10 et les bloquer de sorte que 15 mm + 1 mm de
filetage dépassent, voir fig. 3.

7 Visser les tiges filetées M10 par le c6té long 15 mm jusqu'en butée & la place des pieds de machine et les serrer,
voir fig. 3.

7 Insérer une rondelle B 10,5 sur chacune des tiges filetées.
7 Placer le lave-linge sur le socle et insérer pour ce faire les tiges filetées dans le socle.

7* A partir de I'intérieur du socle, visser et serrer 1 rondelle B10,5 et 1 écrou a six pans M10 sur chacune des tiges
filetées, voir fig. 3.

Monter le séche-linge sur le socle

7 Dévisser les pieds du séche-linge d'au moins 5 mm.

7 Placer le séche-linge sur le socle et pousser a I'aide des pieds arriéres dans les plaques de fixation.
7 Ajuster le séche-linge définitivement sur le socle.

7 Visser et serrer 1 vis chacune (1) M6 x 20 dans les plaques de fixation, voir fig. 4.

Monter les parois du socle
7 Visser les deux parois latérales avec 4 vis respectivement M4 x 25, voir fig. 5.

7 Visser la paroi avant avec 4 vis M4 x 25, voir fig. 5.

fr
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Upute za ugradnju APLC postolja 47/75
Razlog: S postoljem se moze postic¢i ergonomska radna visina za perilicu ili susilicu rublja.
APCLO007, APCLO11 (postolje 47 cm)

Ukljucéeni dijelovi

Broj Kat. br. Naziv

1 Postolje

4 Tipla S12

8 PloCica B15 x 44 x 3

4 Plocica 8,4

4 Sestokutni vijak za drvo 8 x 65

4 Zatik s navojem M10 x 50

12 Sesterokutna matica M10

8 Plo¢ica B10,5

8 Podloga

2 Plo¢a od iverice

4 Vijak s ovalnom glavom CEM6 X 12

2 Sesterokutni vijak M6 x 20

1 Prednja stjenka (samo zatvoreno postolje)
2 Boc¢na stjenka (samo zatvoreno postolje)
12 Vijak M4 x 25 (samo zatvoreno postolje)
APCL020 (postolje 75 cm)

Ukljuceni dijelovi

Broj Kat. br. Naziv
Postolje
Tipla S16
Plocica 15 x 44 x 3
Sestokutni vijak za drvo 12 x 90
Zatik s navojem M10 x 50
2 Sesterokutna matica M10
Plo¢ica B10,5
Podloga
Plo¢a od iverice
Vijak s ovalnom glavom CEM6 X 12
Sesterokutni vijak M6 x 20

N AN OO OO =2 BB B DD 2
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Opasnost uzrokovana nestruénim radovima odrzavanja

UPOZORENJE

& Opasnost uzrokovana nestru¢nim radovima odrzavanja.
Nestru€ni radovi odrzavanja mogu znatno oS$tetiti predmete i uzrokovati teske ozljede sa smrtnim posljedicama.

* Radove odrzavanja smiju vrsiti samo ovlasteni elektridari sa struénom izobrazbom, znanjem i prakti¢nim
iskustvom.

“ Moraju se postovati vazeée sigurnosne odredbe.

7 Prvo progitajte tehnicku i servisnu dokumentaciju (TSD), a potom zapoé&nite s radom.

Mjere koje se provode prije radova odrzavanja na uredaju
- Provedite ispitivanje elektricne sigurnosti.

- Sve priklju¢ke uredaja iskljuciti iz instalacije sukladno uputama za ugradnju.

Mjere nakon Sto su izvrSeni radovi odrzavanja na uredaju

- Provedite ispitivanje elektricne sigurnosti.
- Provjeriti funkciju uredaja.

Opasnost od posjekotina pri radovima odrzavanja

UPOZORENJE

/N Pojedini dijelovi tvornicki mogu biti o&trih rubova.
Opasnost od posjekotina pri radovima odrzavanja.
¥* Za zastitu od posjekotina nosite rukavice.

Opasnost od ozljeda uzrokovanih pretjeranim tjelesnim naporom

UPOZORENJE
& Opasnost od ozljeda uzrokovanih pretjeranim tjelesnim naporom.
Ozljeda kraljeznice.

7 Paziti na teZinu uredaja u odnosu na vlastitu tjelesnu snagu. Za podatke o teZini uredaja pogledajte upute za
uporabu uredaja.

Priprema postolja

7* Uspravite postolje na podu.

v Oznadite rupice za busenje.

* Na oznakama izbusite sljedece rupice.
- APCL007, APCLO11 (postolje 47 cm): promjer 12 mm oko 65 mm dubine.
- APCLO020 (postolje 75 cm): promjer 16 mm oko 120 mm dubine.

¥ U probusene rupice umetnite tiple.

v“ Kada se na postolje ugraduije susilica za rublje tada ploge od iverice priévrstite na straznju stranu postolja sa
po 2 vijka 6 x 12, pogledajte sl. 1.

+ Postolje uspravite pomocu prilozenih podloga (2), pogledajte sl. 2.

7 Postolje priévrstite u pod $estokutnim vicima za drvo (3) i plogicama B13 (4), pogledajte sl. 2.

Ugradnja perilice rublja na postolje

¥* Odvrnite noZice uredaja.
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7 Po 2 $estokutne matice M10 zavrnite na zatik s navojem M10 i pritegnite, tako da ostane 15 mm + 1 mm slobodnog
navoja, pogledajte sl. 3.

¥* Zatike s navojima M10 sa stranicom dugom 15 mm uvrnite do ruba umjesto nozica uredaja i &vrsto zategnite,
pogledajte sl. 3.

7* Po jednu plogicu B10,5 postavite na zatike s navojem.
¥ Perilicu rublja podignite na postolje i pritom zatike umetnite u postolje.

#“ S unutarnje strane postolja na zatike s navojima stavite i pritegnite po 1 plogicu B10,5 i 1 $estokutnu maticu M10,
pogledajte sl. 3.

Ugradnja susilice rublja na postolje

7 NozZice susilice rublja otpustite barem 5 mm.

#* Susilicu postavite na postolje i sa straznjim nozicama gurnite u plo&e od iverice.
¥* Uspravite susilicu na postolju.

7 Po 1 vijak (1) M6 x 20 pritegnite u plo&e od iverice, pogledajte sl. 4.

Ugradnija stijenki podnozja
7* Obje boéne stjenke pri¢vrstite sa po 4 vijka M4 x 25, pogledajte sl. 5.
7 Prednju stijenku pricvrstite sa 4 vijka M4 x 25, pogledaijte sl. 5.
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Szerelési utmutaté APCL 47/75 labazathoz
Ok: a labazattal ergonomikus munkamagasséag érhetd el a moségép vagy szaritdgép szamara.
APCL007, APCLO11 (47 cm-es labazat)

Tartalmazott alkatrészek

Mennyi- M.-Nr. Megnevezés
ség

Labazat
Dibel, S12
Csavaralatét, B15x 44 x 3
Csavaralatét, 8,4
Hatlapfejl facsavar, 8 x 65
Hernyécsavar, M10 x 50
2 Hatlapu anya, M10
Csavaralatét, B10,5
Alatét
Rogzitélemez
Lencsefejl csavar, CEM 6 x 12
Hatlapfejl csavar, M6 x 20
Ellls6 fal (csak zart labazatnal)
Oldalsé fal (csak zart labazatnal)
2 Lencsefejl csavar, M4 x 25 (csak zart labazatnal)

= N = N AN OOOOW= ™D~ o=

APCLO020 (75 cm-es labazat)
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Tartalmazott alkatrészek

Mennyi- M.-Nr. Megnevezés
ség

Labazat

Dilbel, S16

Csavaralatét, 15x 44 x 3
Hatlapu facsavar, 12 x 90
Hernydécsavar, M10 x 50
Hatlapu anya, M10
Csavaralatét, B10,5

Alatét

Régzitélemez

Lencsefejl csavar, CEM 6 x 12
Hatlapfejl csavar, M6 x 20

l\)-bl\)mm'\—;-b-b-b-b—l

Szakszeriitlen karbantartas miatti veszély

FIGYELEM

& Szakszer(itlen karbantartas miatti veszély.

A szakszer(tlen karbantartasok jelentds anyagi karokhoz és akar halalos kdvetkezménnyel jaré sulyos sérlilésekhez
vezethetnek.

7 A karbantartasi munkakat kizardlag megfelelé képzettséggel, szakismerettel és szakmai tapasztalattal rendelkezé
villanyszerel6 szakember végezheti el.

7 Az érvényes biztonsagi rendelkezéseket be kell tartani.

7 Els6ként olvassa el a m(iszaki szervizdokumentéaciot (TSD), és csak azutan kezdjen el dolgozni.

A késziilléeken végzett karbantartasi munkak el6tti teend6k

- Végezze el a villamossagi biztonsagi ellendrzést.

- A beszerelés el6tt a hasznalati Utmutato alapjan minden készlilékcsatlakozoét valasszon le.

A késziiléeken végzett karbantartasi munkak utani teenddék

- Végezze el a villamossagi biztonsagi ellendrzést.
- Ellendrizze a készulék mikddését.

Vagasos sériilések veszélye a karbantartas soran

FIGYELEM

& Az alkatrészeknek a legyartasuk utan éles peremiik maradhat.
Vagasos sérlilések veszélye a karbantartas soran.
7 A vagasos sériilések elleni védelemként viseljen véddkeszty(it.

Tulzott fizikai terhelés okozta sériilésveszély

FIGYELEM

& Tulzott fizikai terhelés okozta sériilésveszély.
A gerinc sérlilése.

7 Vegye figyelembe a késziilék sulyanak és a sajat testi erejének az egymashoz valé viszonyat. A késziilék
sulyadatait lasd a készilék hasznalati utmutatéjaban.
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Labazat el6készitése
7* lgazitsa el a labazatot a padién.
7 Jeldlje be a furatok helyét.
7 A jelléseknél készitse el a kdvetkez6 furatokat.
- APCLO007, APCLO11 (47 cm-es labazat): 12 mm atmérd, korllbelll 65 mm mélység.

- APCLO020 (75 cm-es labazat): 16 mm atmérd, korulbelll 120 mm mélység.

7* Nyomja be a diibeleket a furatokba.

7" Ha szaritdgépet fog a labazatra szerelni, csavarja be a régzitélemezeket a labazat hatoldalara mindkét
oldalon 2 db 6 x 12-es csavarral, lasd 1. abra.

7 A labazatot a mellékelt alatétekkel (2) szintezze ki, lasd 2. dbra.

7* ErSsitse a labazatot a hatlapfej(i facsavarokkal (3) és a B13-as csavaralatétekkel (4) a padléra, lasd 2. dbra.

Mosdgép felszerelése a labazatra
v Csavarozza le a gép labait.

7 A 2 db M10 hatlapt anyat csavarja ra az M10 hernyécsavarokra, és kontrazza meg gy, hogy 15 mm + 1 mm
maradjon szabadon a hernydcsavar menetébdl, lasd 3. dbra.

7 Az M10 hernyécsavarokat a 15 mm hosszu oldalukkal (itkézésig csavarja be a gép labainak helyére, majd hizza
meg, lasd 3. abra.

#* Minden hernydcsavarra tegyen egy B10,5 alatétet.
7 A moségépet emelje ra a labazatra Ugy, hogy a hernydcsavarok a labazatba keriiljenek.

7 A labazat bels6 oldalarél minden hernyécsavarra csavarjon 1 db B10,5 alatétet és 1 db M10 hatlapu anyat, majd
hlzza meg, lasd 3. abra.

Szaritogép felszerelése a labazatra

v“ Csavarja ki a szaritégép labat legalabb 5 mm-re.

7" Helyezze a szaritégépet a labazatra, és tolja a hatsé labakkal a régzitélemezekre.
7 Allitsa be a szaritdgépet a labazaton.

" Csavarjon 1 db M6 x 20-as csavart (1) a régzitélemezbe és hlzza meg, lasd 4. abra.

Labazat falainak felszerelése
7 Csavarozza fel mindkét oldalsé falat 4-4 db M4 x 25-6s csavarral, lasd 5. abra.

v Csavarozza fel az eliilsé falat 4 db M4 x 25-8s csavarral, 1asd 5. abra.

hu
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Istruzioni di montaggio APCL zoccolo 47/75

Scopo: con lo zoccolo & possibile ottenere un'altezza di lavoro ergonomica per una lavatrice o un'asciugatrice.
APCLO007, APCL011 (zoccolo 47 cm)

Pezzi contenuti

Numero M.-Nr. Denominazione
Zoccolo
Tassello S12
Rondella B15 x 44 x 3
Rondella 8,4
Vite per legno esagonale 8 x 65
Perno filettato M10 x 50
2 Dado esagonale M10
Rondella B 10,5
Base
Pannello di trucioli
Vite lenticolare CEM6 x 12
Vite esagonale M6 x 20
Parete anteriore (solo zoccolo chiuso)
Parete laterale (solo zoccolo chiuso)
2 Vite lenticolare M4 x 25 (solo zoccolo chiuso)

= N = N B N2 B~~~

APCL020 (zoccolo 75 cm)
Pezzi contenuti

Numero M.-Nr. Denominazione
Zoccolo
Tassello S16
Rondella 15 x 44 x 3
Vite per legno esagonale 12 x 90
Perno filettato M10 x 50
2 Dado esagonale M10
Rondella B 10,5
Base
Pannello di trucioli
Vite lenticolare CEM6 x 12
Vite esagonale M6 x 20

N AN OO OO =2 BB B DD 2
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Pericoli dovuti a lavori di manutenzione non corretti

AVVERTENZA

& Pericoli dovuti a lavori di manutenzione non corretti

Lavori di riparazione o manutenzione eseguiti in maniera non corretta possono provocare danni materiali ingenti e
ferite gravi, anche la morte.

#* Riparazioni e manutenzioni possono essere effettuate solo da elettricisti qualificati, che dispongono delle
necessarie competenze e di specifica esperienza nel settore.

7 Rispettare le disposizioni sulla sicurezza vigenti.

v Leggere dapprima la documentazione tecnica di servizio (TSD), poi agire.

Misure da intraprendere prima di effettuare lavori di riparazione sull'elettrodomestico
- Effettuare una verifica della sicurezza elettrica.

- Staccare tutti gli allacciamenti delle macchine come descritto nelle istruzioni.

Cosa fare dopo aver effettuato i lavori di riparazione sulla macchina

- Effettuare una verifica della sicurezza elettrica.

- Verificare il funzionamento della macchina.

Pericolo di ferimento da taglio in caso di lavori di riparazione/manutenzione
AVVERTENZA

& Per motivi di lavorazione, alcuni componenti possono risultare taglienti.
Pericolo di ferimento da taglio in caso di lavori di riparazione/manutenzione.
7 Per evitare ferite da taglio, indossare i guanti protettivi.

Pericolo di ferimento a causa di eccessiva sollecitazione fisica

AVVERTENZA
& Pericolo di ferimento a causa di eccessiva sollecitazione fisica.
Ferimento della colonna vertebrale.

7* Considerare il peso degli apparecchi rispetto alla propria forza fisica. Per le indicazioni sul peso dell'apparecchio,
consultare le istruzioni d'uso dell'apparecchio.

Preparare lo zoccolo
#“ Regolare lo zoccolo sul pavimento.
7 Tracciare i fori.
7 Sulle tracce praticare i seguenti fori.
- APCLO007, APCLO11 (zoccolo 47 cm): diametro 12 mm profondo circa 65 mm.

- APCLO020 (zoccolo 75 cm): diametro 16 mm profondo ca. 120 mm.

7 Inserire i tasselli nei fori.

7 Se un'asciugabiancheria deve essere montata su uno zoccolo, avvitare i pannelli di trucioli sul retro dello zoccolo
con rispettivamente 2 viti 6 x 12, v. fig. 1.

¥ Registrare lo zoccolo con le basi allegate (2), v. fig. 2.

+* Fissare lo zoccolo con le viti per legno esagonali (3), le rondelle B13 (4) al pavimento, v. fig. 2.
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Montare la lavatrice sullo zoccolo
7 Svitare i piedini macchina.

7 Avvitare rispettivamente 2 dadi esagonali M10 sui perni filettati M10 e regolarli, in modo che sporgano
15 mm = 1 mm di filettatura, v. fig. 3.

7 Avvitare e fissare i perni filettati M10 con il lato lungo 15 mm fino alla battuta al posto dei piedini macchina, v. fig. 3.
7 Infilare rispettivamente una rondella B10,5 sui perni filettati.
7 Sollevare la lavatrice sullo zoccolo e inserire i perni filettati nello zoccolo.

7 Dal lato esterno dello zoccolo ruotare e fissare rispettivamente 1 rondella B10,5 e 1 dado esagonale M10 sui perni
filettati, v. fig. 3.

Montare l'asciugatrice sullo zoccolo

7 Svitare i piedini dell'asciugatrice per almeno 5 mm.

7 Sistemare |'asciugatrice sullo zoccolo e spostarla con i piedini posteriori nei pannelli di trucioli.
7 Registrare definitivamente I'asciugatrice sullo zoccolo.

7 Avvitare e stringere rispettivamente 1 vite (1) M6 x 20 nei pannelli di trucioli, v. fig. 4.

Montare le pareti dello zoccolo
7 Avvitare entrambe le pareti laterali con rispettivamente 4 viti M4 x 25, v. fig. 5.

7 Awvitare la parete anteriore con 4 viti M4 x 25, v. fig. 5.

it
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Montage-instructie APCL sokkel 47/75
Reden: met de sokkel kunt u de werkhoogte voor een wasmachine of een droger verbeteren.
APCL007, APCLO11 (sokkel 47 cm)

Onderdelen

Aantal  Mat.-nr. Aanduiding
Sokkel
Plug S12
Ring 15x44 x 3
Ring 8,4
Zeskanthoutschroef 8 x 65
Stift met schroefdraad M10 x 50
2 Zeskantmoer M10
Ring B10,5
Plaatje
Spanplaat
Lenskopschroef CEM 6 x 12
Zeskantschroef M6 x 20
Voorkant (alleen bij gesloten sokkel)
Zijkant (alleen bij gesloten sokkel)
2 Lenskopschroef M4 x 25 (alleen bij gesloten sokkel)

= N = N A NOWOOOW= >~ 5>~ oD =

APCLO020 (sokkel 75 cm)
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Onderdelen

Aantal  Mat.-nr. Aanduiding

Sokkel

Plug S16

Ring 15x44 x 3
Zeskanthoutschroef 12 x 90
Stift met schroefdraad M10 x 50
Zeskantmoer M10

Ring B10,5

Plaatje

Spanplaat

Lenskopschroef CEM 6 x 12
Zeskantschroef M6 x 20

l\)-bl\)mcos-b-b-b-b—ﬂ

Risico door ondeskundig onderhoud

WAARSCHUWING

& Risico door ondeskundig onderhoud.

Ondeskundig onderhoud kan veel schade en ernstig letsel veroorzaken en levensgevaarlijk zijn.
v* Werkzaamheden mogen alleen door een vakman uitgevoerd worden

7 met inachtneming van alle geldende veiligheidsvoorschriften.

7 Lees eerst de Technische Service Documentatie (TSD) voordat u uw werkzaamheden begint.

Wat u moet doen voordat er werkzaamheden aan het apparaat worden uitgevoerd
- Controleer de elektrische veiligheid.

- Maak alle aansluitingen los overeenkomstig de gebruiksaanwijzing.

Wat u moet doen na voltooiing van de werkzaamheden

- Controleer de elektrische veiligheid.
- Controleer of het apparaat werkt.

U kunt zich snijden bij onderhouds-/reparatiewerkzaamheden

WAARSCHUWING

& De randen van de onderdelen kunnen scherp zijn.
U kunt zich snijden bij onderhouds-/reparatiewerkzaamheden
7 Draag veiligheidshandschoenen om snijwonden te voorkomen.

Kans op letsel door te hoge lichamelijke inspanning

WAARSCHUWING

& Kans op letsel door te hoge lichamelijke inspanning
Kans op letsel aan de wervelkolom.

7 Let op het gewicht van de apparaten in verhouding tot de eigen fysieke kracht. Het gewicht van het apparaat
wordt in de bijbehorende gebruiksaanwijzing vermeld.
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Sokkel voorbereiden

v Plaats de sokkel waterpas op de vloer.

#* Markeer de boorgaten.

¥ Boor de volgende gaten bij de markeringen.
- APCLO007, APCLO11 (sokkel 47 cm): diameter 12 mm ongeveer 65 mm diep.
- APCLO020 (sokkel 75 cm): diameter 16 mm ongeveer 120 mm diep.

7 Steek de pluggen in de boorgaten.

7 Wilt u een droger op de sokkel monteren, schroef dan de spanplaten elk met 2 schroeven 6 x 12 op de achterkant
van de sokkel, zie afb. 1.

7 Zet de sokkel met de meegeleverde plaatjes (2) recht, zie afb. 2.

7 Bevestig de sokkel met de zeskanthoutschroeven (3) en de ringen B13 (4) op de vloer, zie afb. 2.

Wasmachine op de sokkel monteren
¥* Schroef de machinevoeten eraf.

~* Draai telkens 2 zeskantige moeren M10 op de stelschroeven M10 en schroef ze met een contramoer vast,
zodat 15 mm = 1 mm schroefdraad uitsteekt, zie afb. 3.

# Draai de stelschroeven M10 met de 15 mm lange kant in het apparaat in plaats van de machinevoeten en draai de
schroeven vast, zie afb. 3.

7 Steek op elke stelschroef een ring B10,5.
7" Til de wasmachine op de sokkel en steek daarbij de stelschroeven in de sokkel.

¥* Draai vanaf de binnenkant van de sokkel telkens 1 ring B10,5 en 1 zeskantmoer M10 op de stelschroeven en draai ze
vast, zie afb. 3.

Droger op de sokkel monteren

v Draai de voeten van de droger minstens 5 mm naar buiten.

7 Plaats de droger op de sokkel en schuif de droger met de achterste voeten in de spanplaten.
7 Stel de droger op de sokkel definitief af.

7" Schroef telkens 1 schroef (1) M6 x 20 in de spanplaten en draai de schroef vast, zie afb. 4.

De zijkanten van de sokkel monteren
7* Schroef beide zijkanten elk met 4 schroeven M4 x 25 aan de sokkel vast, zie afb. 5.

7 Schroef de voorkant met 4 schroeven M4 x 25 aan de sokkel vast, zie afb. 5.

nl
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Monteringveiledning for sokkel APCL 47/75
Arsak: Med sokkelen kan det oppnas en ergonomisk riktig arbeidsheyde for en vaskemaskin eller en terketrommel.
APCL007, APCLO11 (sokkel 47 cm)

Inkluderte deler

Antall M.-nr. Betegnelse
Sokkel
Plugg S12
Skive B15x44 x 3
Skive 8,4
Sekskantet treskrue 8 x 65
Settskrue M10 x 50
2 Sekskantmutter M10
Skive B10,5
Underlag
Spennplate
Linseskrue CEM6 x 12
Sekskantskrue M6 x 20
Front (kun lukket sokkel)
Sidevegg (kun lukket sokkel)
2 Linseskrue M4 x 25 (kun lukket sokkel)

= N = N B N2 B~~~

APCL020 (sokkel 75 cm)
Inkluderte deler

Antall M.-nr. Betegnelse
Sokkel
Plugg S16
Skive 15 x 44 x 3
Sekskantet treskrue 12 x 90
Settskrue M10 x 50

2 Sekskantmutter M10
Skive B10,5
Underlag
Spennplate
Linseskrue CEM6 x 12
Sekskantskrue M6 x 20

N AN OO OO =2 BB B DD 2
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Fare pa grunn av ufagmessig utfert vedlikeholdsarbeid

ADVARSEL

& Fare pa grunn av ufagmessig utfert vedlikeholdsarbeid
Ufagmessig vedlikeholdsarbeid kan forarsake store materielle skader og alvorlige personskader med dgden til folge.

7 Vedlikeholdsarbeid skal kun gjennomfores av kvalifiserte elektrofagfolk med fagutdannelse, fagkunnskap og
erfaringer fra faget.

7 Gjeldende sikkerhetsbestemmelser skal folges.

7" Les dokumentasjonen (TSD) for arbeidet gjennomfores.

Forholdsregler for vedlikeholdsarbeid pa maskinen blir utfort
- Utfoer elektrisk sikkerhetskontroll.

- Gjor samtlige av installasjonens apparattilkoblinger spenningsfrie i samsvar med bruksanvisningen.

Forholdsregler etter at vedlikeholdsarbeid pa produktet er blitt utfort

- Utfoer elektrisk sikkerhetskontroll.

- Kontroller maskinen med hensyn til funksjon.

Fare for kuttskader under vedlikeholdsarbeid

ADVARSEL

& Komponenter kan avhengig av produksjonen ha skarpe kanter.
Fare for kuttskader under vedlikeholdsarbeid.

7 Til beskyttelse mot stikkskader bruk beskyttelseshansker.

Fare for skade pga. overdreven fysisk belastning

ADVARSEL
& Fare for skade pga. overdreven fysisk belastning.
Skader pa ryggraden.

7 Ta hensyn til vekten pd maskinene i forhold til egen fysisk styrke. Maskinens vektangivelse, se maskinens
bruksanvisning.

Klargjere sokkelen

7 Juster sokkelen pa gulvet.

7 Marker borehull.

v Bor felgende hull i markeringene.
- APCLO007, APCLO11 (sokkel 47 cm): Diameter 12 mm ca. 65 mm dypt.
- APCLO020 (sokkel 75 cm): Diameter 16 mm ca. 120 mm dypt.

¥ Stikk pluggene i borehullene.

7" Na&r torketrommelen skal monteres p& sokkelen, skru inn spennplatene med 2 skruer, 6 x 12, hver pa baksiden av
sokkelen, se fig. 1.

7 Juster sokkelen med de vedlagte underlagene (2), slik at den star rett, se fig. 2.

7 Fest sokkelen til gulvet med sekskant-treskruene (3) og skivene B13 (4), se fig. 2.

Montere vaskemaskinen pa sokkelen

¥ Skru ut maskinfottene.
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7 Skru pé 2 sekskantmutre M10 pé hver settskrue M10 og I&s dem slik at 15 mm = 1 mm av gjengen stikker ut,
se Fig. 3.

7 | stedet for maskinfattene, skru inn settskruene M10 med den 15 mm lange siden helt inn til de stopper og stram til,
se Fig 3.

7 Sett en skive B10,5 pa hver settskrue.
7 Loft vaskemaskinen pa sokkelen og sett settskruene i sokkelen.

7 Fra innsiden av sokkelen skru 1 skive B10,5 og 1 sekskantmutter M10 hver p& settskruene og stram til, se Fig. 3.

Montere torketrommelen pa sokkelen

7 Skru ut fottene pa terketrommelen minst 5 mm.

7 Sett tarketrommelen pé sokkelen og skyv de bakre fottene inn i spennplatene.
7 Juster torketrommelen pa sokkelen.

v Fra innsiden av sokkelen skru 1 skrue (1) M6 x 20 inn i hver spennplate og stram den, se Fig. 4.

Montere sokkelvegger
7 Skru inn 4 skruer M4 x 25 hver i sideveggene, se fig. 5.
7* Skru inn 4 skruer M4 x 25 i fronten, se fig. 5.

no
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Instrukcja montazu cokotu APCL 47/75
Uzasadnienie: Za pomoca cokotu mozna uzyskac¢ ergonomiczna wysokosc¢ robocza dla pralnicy lub suszarki.
APCLO007, APCLO11 (cokét 47 cm)

Dotaczone elementy

llos¢ Nr mat. Oznaczenie
Cokot
Kotek S12
Podktadka B15 x 44 x 3
Podktadka 8,4
Sruba szesciokatna do drewna 8 x 65
Trzpien gwintowany M10 x 50
2 Nakretka szesciokatna M10
Podktadka B10,5
Podktadka
Ptytka zaciskowa
Sruba soczewkowa CEM6 x 12
Sruba szesciokatna M6 x 20
Scianka przednia (tylko przy cokole zamknigtym)
Scianka boczna (tylko przy cokole zamknigtym)
2 Sruba soczewkowa M4 x 25 (tylko przy cokole zamknietym)

= N = N AN OWOWOO= B> OO

APCL020 (cokot 75 cm)
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Dotaczone elementy

llos¢ Nr mat. Oznaczenie

Cokot

Kotek S16

Podkfadka 15 x 44 x 3

Sruba szesciokatna do drewna 12 x 90
Trzpien gwintowany M10 x 50
Nakretka szesciokatna M10
Podktadka B10,5

Podkfadka

Ptytka zaciskowa

Sruba soczewkowa CEM6 x 12
Sruba szesciokatna M6 x 20

l\)-bl\)mcos-b-b-b-b—ﬂ

Zagrozenie przez nieprawidtowo przeprowadzone prace konserwacyjne

OSTRZEZENIE

& Zagrozenie przez nieprawidtowo przeprowadzone prace konserwacyjne.

Nieprawidtowo przeprowadzone prace konserwacyjne moga spowodowaé duze szkody rzeczowe i ciezkie zranienia
prowadzgce do smierci.

7 Prace konserwacyjne moga by¢ przeprowadzane wytgcznie przez elektroinstalatora z odpowiednim
wyksztatceniem, wiedzg techniczna i doswiadczeniem.

7 Musza przy tym zostaé uwzglednione obowigzujace przepisy bezpieczeristwa.
7 Prosze najpierw przeczytac techniczng dokumentacje serwisowg (TSD), potem dziatac.

Czynnosci do wykonania przed rozpoczeciem prac instalacyjnych na urzadzeniu
- Wykona¢ kontrole bezpieczenstwa elektrycznego.

- Wszelkie przytacza urzadzenia odfgczy¢ przed instalacjg zgodnie z instrukcja obstugi.

Czynnosci do wykonania po wykonaniu prac instalacyjnych na urzadzeniu

- Wykona¢ kontrole bezpieczenstwa elektrycznego.
- Sprawdzi¢ dziatanie urzadzenia.

Niebezpieczenstwo ran cietych podczas prac instalacyjnych

OSTRZEZENIE

& Czesci moga posiadaé ostre krawedzie, co jest uwarunkowane ich produkcja.
Niebezpieczenstwo ran cietych podczas prac instalacyjnych.
7 W celu unikniecia ran cietych nosi¢ rekawice ochronne.

Niebezpieczenstwo obrazen spowodowane nadmiernym obcigzeniem fizycznym

OSTRZEZENIE

& Niebezpieczenstwo obrazen spowodowane nadmiernym obcigzeniem fizycznym.
Obrazenia kregostupa.

7° Uwzgledni¢ ciezar urzadzen w poréwnaniu do wiasnej sity fizycznej. Informacje dot. cigzaru urzadzenia, patrz
instrukcja obstugi urzadzenia.
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Przygotowanie cokotu

¥ Ustawié cokét na podtodze.

¥ Zaznaczyé otwory do wywiercenia.

v W zaznaczonych miejscach wywiercié nastepujace otwory.
- APCL007, APCLO11 (cokdt 47 cm): srednica 12 mm, gtebokos¢ ok. 65 mm.
- APCLO020 (cokét 75 cm): srednica 16 mm, gtebokos¢ ok. 120 mm.

7 Wiozyé kotki do wywierconych otwordéw.

7 Jezeli na cokole ma zosta¢ zamontowana suszarka, przykreci¢ ptytki zaciskowe z tytu cokotu, kazdg za pomoca
2 $rub 6 x 12, patrz rys. 1.

7 Wypoziomowagé cokét za pomoca dotgczonych podktadek (2), patrz rys. 2.

v* Zamocowac cokot na podtodze za pomoca srub szesciokatnych do drewna (3) i podkiadek B13 (4), patrz rys. 2.

Montaz pralki na cokole
7° Odkreci¢ nézki urzgdzenia.

7 Nakrecié po 2 nakretki z tbem szesciokatnym M10 na wkrety bez tba M10 i skontrowaé, aby wystawato
15 mm = 1 mm gwintu, patrz rys. 3.

7 Wkrety bez tba M10 wkreci¢ strong o dtugosci 15 mm do oporu w migjsce nézek urzadzenia i dokrecié, patrz rys. 3.
“ Na wkrety bez tba natozyé podktadki B10,5.
7* Uniesé pralke nad cokét i wiozy¢ w niego wkrety bez tha.

7" Od wewnatrz cokotu natozyé po 1 podktadce B10,5 i wkrecié po 1 wkrecie z tbem szesciokatnym M10, a nastepnie
dokrecic, patrz rys. 3.

Montaz suszarki na cokole

7 Wykreci¢ nézki suszarki co najmniej na 5 mm.

7 Ustawi¢ suszarke na cokole i wsungé tylne nézki w ptyte mocujaca.
7* Ostatecznie ustawi¢ suszarke na cokole.

* Wkrecié po 1 wkrecie (1) M6 x 20 w ptyte mocujaca i dokrecié, patrz rys. 4.

Montaz Scianek cokotu
¥ Przykrecié obie $cianki boczne za pomoca 4 $rub M4 x 25 na kazdg strone, patrz rys. 5.

7 Przykrecié $cianke przednig za pomoca 4 $rub M4 x 25, patrz rys. 5.

pl
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Instrucées de montagem da sapata APCL 47/75

Motivo: com a sapata é possivel alcancar uma altura de trabalho ergonémica para uma maquina de lavar roupa ou para
um secador de roupa.

APCL007, APCLO11 (Sapata 47 cm)
Pecas recebidas

Quanti- N.° de material Denominagéo
dade

1 Sapata
Bucha S12
Anilha B15 x 44 x 3
Anilha 8,4
Parafuso sextavado para madeira 8 x 65
Parafuso roscado M10 x 50
2 Porca sextavada M10
Anilha B10,5
Base
Placa de fixacédo
Parafuso de cabeca escareada CEM6 X 12
Parafuso sextavado M6 x 20
Painel dianteiro (apenas sapata fechada)
Painel lateral (apenas sapata fechada)
2 Parafuso de cabeca escareada M4 x 25 (apenas sapata fechada)

= N = N AN OO OO =2 ™D DM OOD

APCL020 (Sapata 75 cm)
Pecas recebidas

Quanti- N.° de material Denominagao
dade

1 Sapata
Bucha S16
Anilha 15 x 44 x 3
Parafuso sextavado para madeira 12 x 90
Parafuso roscado M10 x 50
2 Porca sextavada M10
Anilha B10,5
Base
Placa de fixagédo
Parafuso de cabeca escareada CEM6 X 12
Parafuso sextavado M6 x 20

N AN WO = BB BB
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Perigo devido a trabalhos de manutencao inadequados

AVISO

& Perigo devido a trabalhos de manutengéo inadequados.
Os trabalhos de manutencéao incorretos podem causar elevados danos materiais e lesdes graves fatais.

¥* Os trabalhos de manutencdo apenas podem ser realizados por um eletricista com formacao profissional,
conhecimentos e experiéncia técnicos.

#“ As normas de seguranca aplicéveis devem ser cumpridas.

7 Ler primeiramente os documentos de assisténcia técnica (TSD) antes de iniciar quaisquer trabalhos.

Medidas antes de se realizarem trabalhos de reparacao no aparelho
- Realizar o teste de seguranca elétrica.

- Desligar da instalagéo todas as ligagdes do aparelho de acordo com as instrucdes de utilizacdo.

Medidas apds a realizacao de trabalhos de reparacao no aparelho
- Realizar o teste de seguranca elétrica.
- Verificar funcionamento do aparelho.

Perigo de lacera¢coes durante a realizacao dos trabalhos de manutencao

AVISO

& Os componentes podem ser afiados nos cantos devido ao fabrico.
Perigo de laceragdes durante a realizagdo dos trabalhos de manutencéo.
¥ Usar luvas de protecdo para protecéo contra laceragées.

Perigo de lesoes por esforco fisico excessivo

AVISO
& Perigo de lesbes por esforgo fisico excessivo.
Lesdo da coluna.

7 Prestar atenc&o ao peso do aparelho em relagéo a propria forga fisica. Consultar a indicacdo de peso nas
instrucdes de utilizacdo do aparelho.

Preparar a sapata

7* Alinhar a sapata no solo.

7 Assinalar os furos.

~ Perfurar os seguintes furos nas marcagdes.
- APCL007, APCLO11 (Sapata 47 cm): 12 mm de didmetro e com cerca de 65 mm de profundidade.
- APCLO020 (Sapata 75 cm): 16 mm de diametro e cerca de 120 mm de profundidade.

7 Inserir as buchas nos furos.

¥ Caso um secador de roupa tenha de ser montado numa sapata, aparafusar as placas de fixacio na parte traseira da
sapata sempre com dois parafusos 6 x 12, ver fig. 1.

7 Alinhar a sapata com as bases (2) incluidas, ver fig. 2.

7 Fixar a sapata com os parafusos de madeira sextavados (3) e as anilhas B13 (4) no piso, ver fig. 2.
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Montar a maquina de lavar roupa sobre a sapata
v Desaparafusar os pés da maquina.

¥ Aparafusar sempre 2 porcas sextavadas M10 nos parafusos roscados M10 e apertar de modo a que as roscas
sobressaiam 15 mm + 1 mm, ver fig. 3.

7" Aparafusar os parafusos roscados M10 com o lado de 15 mm de comprimento até ao batente em vez dos pés da
maquina e apertar, ver fig. 3.

7" Colocar sempre uma anilha B10,5 nos parafusos roscados.
7" Levantar a maquina de lavar roupa na sapata e, no processo, colocar os parafusos roscados na sapata.

7* Do interior da sapata, rodar 1 anilha B10,5 e 1 porca sextavada M10 nos parafusos roscados e apertar bem,
ver fig. 3.

Montar o secador de roupa sobre a sapata

7 Desenroscar os pés do secador de roupa, pelo menos, 5 mm.

7" Colocar o secador de roupa sobre a sapata e empurra-lo para as placas de fixagdo com os pés traseiros.
#* Alinhar o secador roupa sobre a sapata para a sua posicéo definitiva.

7 Aparafusar e apertar sempre 1 parafuso (1) M6 x 20 nas placas de fixag&o, ver fig. 4.

Montar os painéis da sapata
7* Aparafusar ambos os painéis laterais com 4 parafusos M4 x 25 cada um, ver fig. 5.

7 Aparafusar o painel dianteiro com 4 parafusos M4 x 25, ver fig. 5.

pt

ru

WHcTpykuma no moHTaxxy Lokonst APCL 47/75

OcHoBaHMe: C NMOMOLLbIO LIOKOJSi MOXHO YCTaHOBUTb CTUPANBbHYIO TN CYLLIWITBHYIO MaLLUVHY Ha 3PrOHOMUYHYIO
pabo4yto BbICOTY.

APCL007, APCLO11 (uokonb 47 cm)
Bxopgsiwyme B cocTtaB getanm

Kon-Bo Mart.-Ne HasBaHune
Llokonb
Hiob6enb S12
Lllan6a B15 x 44 x 3
Lllan6a 8,4
LLlypyn ¢ wecTturpaHHom ronoskom 8 x 65
Pesb6oBon wtngt M10 x 50
2 LLlecturpaHHas ranka M10
Lllan6a B10,5
Mpoknagka
MpwxumHasa nnactuHa
BuHT co cdhepo-uunmHgpryeckon ronoskon CEM6 x 12
BuHT ¢ wecTturpaHHoi ronoskon M6 x 20
MepenHsist cTeHKa (TONMbKO LOKOSb 3aKpPbIT)
BokoBas cTeHKa (TONbKO LIOKOMb 3aKpbIT)
2 BuHT co cchepo-unnmHopudeckon ronosko M4 x 25 (TonbKo LLOKOSb 3aKpbIT)

= N = N AN OW0WOOX=2 >N~
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APCL020 (yokonb 75 cm)
Bxopsiwme B cocTtaB getanu

Kon-so Mar.-Ne HassaHne

Llokonb

[iobens S16

Lllan6a 15 x 44 x 3

LLlypyn ¢ wecTturpaHHom ronoskon 12 x 90
Pesb6osoin wtndpt M10 x 50
LLlecturpaHHas ranka M10

Lllan6a B10,5

Mpoknapka

MpwxumHasa nnactuHa

BuHT co chepo-uunmHapryeckoi ronoskon CEM6 x 12
BuHT ¢ wecTturpaHHoi ronoskon M6 x 20

l\)-bl\)mm'\—;-b-b-b-bA

OnacHoCTW, BO3HUKAaOLMeE NPU BbINOJIHEHUN PEMOHTHbIX Pa60T HEKBaNNGULMPOBaHHbIM
nepcoHanom

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

& OnacHocTn, BO3HUKatoLLMe NPV BbINOHEHUN PEMOHTHbIX PaboT HEKBaNMMULMPOBAHHLIM NEPCOHANIOM

BbinonHeHe peEMOHTHBIX paboT HEKBaNMMUUMPOBAHHBIM NEPCOHANOM MOXKET HAHECTU 6onbLuoi MaTepVIaJ'IbeIVI
ymep6, a TakXe CTaTb I'IpVI‘-II/IHOI\/JI HaHeceHns 60sbLIOro Bpena 340P0BbO, BMOTL A0 NIETAIbHOro Ncxoaa.

7* PeMOHTHble paboThl paspeLLleHo NPOBOAUTL TONMbKO KBaNNMULIMPOBAHHOMY 3NIeKTPONepcoHany, MMetoLLEeMy
npodeccroHansHoe ob6pasoBaHne, NpodeccnoHanbHble 3HaHMS U ONbIT.

7~ D,eVICTByIOLLI,VIe npasuna TeEXHUKN 6e30MacHOCTU AOMKHbI ObITb Y4TeHbI.

¥* CHavana Heo6xoammo npoqmTath TexHuueckyto CepaucHyto [JokymeHTauuo (TSD), a 3aTem AeiicTeoBaTh.

HOencrBusi, KOTOpble HEO6XOANMO BbINOJIHUTbL 40 MPOBEeAEeHUSA TEXHNYECKOIro 06cny>XnBaHus un
pemoHTa npubopa

- [poBecTu ncnbiTaHne Ha aneKTpo6e30MacHOCTb.

- CornacHo VMHCTPYKLUMN NO SKCNyaTaumm oTcoeanHnTe npmbéop oT BCEX KOMMyHVIKaLLVIVI.

OencrtBusi, KOTOpble HEO6XOANMO BbINOJIHATb NOCJIEe TEXHNYECKOIro 06Cy)KnBaHUS U PEMOHTA
npubopa

- [MpoBecTu ucrnbiTaHne Ha aneKTpo6e30MacHOCTb.

- [MpoBepuTb hyHKLMOHPOBaHME npnbéopa.

OnacHocTb nopes3oB B XoAe NpoBeAeHNs PEMOHTHbIX PaboT N TEXHNYECKOIro 06Cy>XUBaHUS

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

& B 3aBMCMMOCTY OT MPOU3BOACTBEHHbIX YCMNOBUIA HEKOTOPbIE AeTanu MOryT UMETb OCTPble Kpasi.
OnacHOCTb NOPe30B B XoAe MPOBEAEHUS PEMOHTHbIX PaboT 1 TEXHUYECKOro 06CNYyXKUBaHUS.
7* [1na 3awmThl OT NOPE30B HEOOXOAMMO HafeBaThb 3alMUTHbIE NepHaTKu.
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Puck TpaBmbl U3-3a (pu3n4eckoro rnepeHanpsiXKeHus

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

& Puck TpaBmbl n3-3a hnsnyeckoro nepeHanpsi>KeHuns.
TpaBma NO3BOHOYHUKA.

7~ Heob6xogumo npaBuiibHO COOTHECTM BeC Nprnbopa co CBOMMU (PU3NYECKMMN BO3MOXKHOCTAMU. [JaHHbIE MO BeCy
npuoéopa, cMm. MHCTPYKLMIO MO 3KcnnyaTaunn.

MoaroroBka wokons

7 MNpoBecT BbpaBHMBaHUE LIOKOMS Ha Mony.

7° HameTuTb 0TBEPCTUS ANA CBEpneHus.

7* B OTMeYeHHbIX TOYKax NPOCBEPNUTL CredytoLLme OTBePCTHS.
- APCLO007, APCLO11 (uokonb 47 cm): gnameTp 12 MM rmy6uHON oK. 65 MMm.
- APCLO020 (yokonb 75 cm): gnameTp 16 Mm rmy6uHomn ok. 120 Mm.

7 YcTaHoBNTb A106eNsi B MPOCBEPEHHbIE OTBEPCTUS.

¥* ECNn Ha LIOKOME [0MKHa BbiTh YCTAHOBMEHA CYLUUMLHAS MALLVHA, TO HAA0 MPUBUHTUTE NPYXKUMHbIE MAACTUHLI HA
3afHen YacTun LoKOoNs, KAyl AByMs BUHTaMu 6 x 12, cm. puc. 1.

7 BbIPOBHSITb LIOKO/b BXOAALLMMI B KOMIIEKT NPoKnaakamu (2), cMm. puc. 2.

¥* 3aKpenuTb LIOKOMb Ha Moy G MOMOLLIBIO LLYPYMOB C LIECTUrPaHHol ronoekoi (3) u wané B13 (4), cm. puc. 2.

MoHTa)X cTMpasibHON MALUMHbI Ha LLOKOJIb
7 OTKPYTUTb HOXKM Mpubopa.

7" HakpyTuTb Mo 2 wecTurparHble raiku M10 Ha Kaxablii 13 pe3b6oBbix WTudToB M10 1 3aKkpenuTb X TaK, YToOb
pesbba BbicTynana Ha 15 MM += 1 MM, cMm. puc. 3.

7 BkpyTuTb pe3bboBble Wt M10 cTopoHo 15 MM fo yriopa BMECTO HOXEK Npubopa 1 3aTsHyTb, CM. puc. 3.
7° YcTaHoBWTbL NO ofHON Wwaiibe B10,5 Ha Kaxablii M3 pe3b60BbIX LWTUATOB.
7 MopHATb CTUPAsbHYI0 MaLLMHY Ha LIOKOSb, BCTABUB NpW 3TOM Pe3b60oBbIe LITUMThI B LIOKOSIb.

¥* C BHyTpeHHeli CTOPOHbI LIOKONS HAKPYTUTL MO OAHOI Wwaiibe B10,5 1 ofHOIi LiecTUrpaHHoii raiike M10 Ha Kaxasii
13 pe3bb0BbIX LUTU(MTOB 1 3aTAHYTb, CM. puC. 3.

MoHTax CymMﬂbHOﬁ MalUUHbl HAa LOKOJ1b

7 OTBUHTUTb HOXKU CyLIJI/IJ'IbHOI7I MaLUNHbl HE MEHEe YeM Ha 5 MM.

7 MNocTasuTb CyLWNbHYO MallHY Ha LLOKOJ1b 1 3a0BUHYTb €€ 3aQHNMN HOXKKamMK B MPVXNMHbIE NMNacTUHbI.
7" OKOHYaTeNbLHO BbIPOBHATb CYLUWbHYHO MaLlLHY NO LLOKOJHO.

7 BKpyTUTb N0 ogHOMY BUHTY (1) M6 x 20 B KaXayto 13 MPYKUMHbBIX NAACTUH U 3aTSHYTb, CM. puC. 4.

MoHTaX CTEHOK LloKons
7 TIpUKPYTUTL KaXayto 6OKOBYIO CTEHKY YeTbIpbMs BUHTaMun M4 x 25, cm. puc. 5.

7 TPUKPYTUTL NEPEAHIOD CTEHKY YeTbipbMs BUHTamMn M4 x 25, cm. puc. 5.

ru
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Navod na montaz podstavca APCL 47/75
Dé6vod: Pomocou podstavca je mozné dosiahnut ergonomicku pracovnu vySku pre pracku alebo susicku.
APCLO007, APCLO11 (podstavec 47 cm)

obsiahnuté diely

pocet  mat. ¢. nazov
podstavec
hmozdinka S12
podlozka B15 x 44 x 3
podlozka 8,4
skrutka do dreva so Sesthrannou hlavou 8 x 65
zavitovy kolik M10 x 50
2 Sesthranna matica M10
podlozka B10,5
podlozka
upinacia platfa
skrutka so SoSovkovitou hlavou CEM6 X 12
skrutka so Sesthrannou hlavou M6 x 20
predna stena (len uzavrety podstavec)
boc¢na stena (len uzavrety podstavec)
2 skrutka so SoSovkovitou hlavou M4 x 25 (len uzavrety podstavec)

= N = N B N2 B~~~

APCL020 (podstavec 75 cm)
obsiahnuté diely

pocet  mat. ¢. nazov
podstavec
hmozdinka S16
podlozka 15 x 44 x 3
skrutka do dreva so Sesthrannou hlavou 12 x 90
zavitovy kolik M10 x 50
2 Sesthranna matica M10
podlozka B10,5
podlozka
upinacia platha
skrutka so SoSovkovitou hlavou CEM6 X 12
skrutka so Sesthrannou hlavou M6 x 20

N AN OO OO =2 BB B DD 2
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Nebezpecenstvo z dévodu neodbornych udrzbarskych prac

VAROVANIE

& Nebezpecenstvo z dévodu neodbornych udrzbarskych prac.
Neodborné udrzbarske prace mézu spbsobit velké vecné Skody a tazké Urazy s nasledkom smrti.

7 Udrzbarske prace médze vykonavat len kvalifikovany elektrikdr s odbornym vzdelanim, odbornymi vedomostami a
skusenostami v odbore.

¥ Musia byt reSpektované platné bezpe&nostné nariadenia.

7 Najprv si preéitajte Technicku servisni dokumentaciu (TSD) a potom konajte.

Opatrenia pred vykonavanim udrzbarskych prac na spotrebici
- Vykonajte elektricki bezpe&nostnu kontrolu.

- VsSetky pripojky spotrebi¢a odpojte od inStalacie podla navodu na pouzitie.

Opatrenia po vykonani udrzbarskych prac na spotrebici
- Vykonajte elektrickll bezpe¢nostnu kontrolu.
- VyskuSajte funkénost spotrebica.

Nebezpecenstvo rezného poranenia pri idrzbarskych pracach

VAROVANIE

& Konstrukéné diely moézu mat ostré hrany podmienené vyrobou.
Nebezpecenstvo rezného poranenia pri Udrzbarskych pracach.

¥ Na ochranu pred reznymi poraneniami pouzivajte ochranné rukavice.

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia v dosledku nadmerného telesného namahania

VAROVANIE
& Nebezpecenstvo poranenia v doésledku nadmerného telesného namahania.
Poranenie chrbtice.

7 Re$pektujte hmotnost pristrojov v pomere k vlastnej fyzickej sile. Udaj o hmotnosti pristroja sa nachadza v
navode na pouzitie pristroja.

Priprava podstavca

7* Podstavec vyrovnajte na podlahe.

7 Naznadte vitané diery.

7* Na znackach vyvrtajte nasledovné diery.
- APCLO007, APCLO11 (podstavec 47 cm): priemer 12 mm, hibka cca 65 mm.
- APCL020 (podstavec 75 cm): priemer 16 mm, hibka cca 120 mm.

¥ Do vyvftanych dier zasurite hmozdinky.

v* Ked sa méa na podstavec hamontovat susicka, priskrutkujte na zadnu stranu podstavca upinacie platne vzdy
pomocou 2 skrutiek 6 x 12, pozri obr. 1.

7 Vlyrovnajte podstavec pomocou prilozenych podloziek (2), pozri obr. 2.

7" Podstavec upevnite na podlahu pomocou skrutiek do dreva so $esthrannou hlavou (3) a podloZziek B13 (4),
pozri obr. 2.

16.07.2020 Diese Unterlagen diirfen ohne unsere Genehmigung weder vervielfaltigt noch Dritten zuganglich gemacht werden. Eigentumsrechte vorbehalten.



Miele

Umbau- und Montageanweisung
M.-Nr. 11313371 51 von 61

Montaz pracky na podstavec
* Odskrutkujte nohy stroja.

7 Naskrutkujte vzdy 2 Sesthranné matice M10 na zavitové koliky M10 a zaistite ich tak, aby zavity preénievali
15 mm £ 1 mm, pozri obr. 3.

¥* Zavitové koliky M10 so stranou dizky 15 mm naskrutkujte namiesto néh pristroja az na doraz a utiahnite ich,
pozri obr. 3.

7 Na zavitové koliky nasurite po jednej podlozke B10,5.
7 Pracku zdvihnite na podstavec a pritom do podstavca zasurite zavitové koliky.

7* Z vnUtornej strany podstavca nasadte na zavitové koliky po 1 podlozke B10,5 a naskrutkujte po 1 $esthrannej matici
M10 a utiahnite, pozri obr. 3.

Montaz susicky na podstavec

7 Nohy susi¢ky vyskrutkujte najmenej 5 mm.

7“ Susi¢ku postavte na podstavec a zadnymi nohami ju zasurite do upinacich platni.
7* Susi¢ku na podstavci definitivne vyrovnajte.

¥ Do upinacich platni zaskrutkuijte vzdy 1 skrutku (1) M6 x 20 a utiahnite ju, pozri obr. 4.

Montaz stien podstavca
7* Obidve bo¢né steny pristkrutkujte vzdy pomocou 4 skrutiek M4 x 25, pozri. obr. 5.

" Prednu stenu pristrutkujte pomocou 4 skrutiek M4 x 25, pozri obr. 5.

sk
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Navodila za montazo podnozja APCL 47/75

Osnova: s podnozjem lahko dosezemo ergonomsko delovno viSino za pralni ali susilni stroj.
APCL007, APCLO11 (podnozje 47 cm)

Vkljuceni deli

Stevilo  St. mat. Ime

1 Podnozje

4 Vlozek S12

8 Podlozka B15 x 44 x 3

4 Podlozka 8,4

4 Sestrobi lesni vijak 8 x 65

4 Navojni zati¢ M10 x 50

12 Sestroba matica M10

8 Podlozka B10,5

8 Podlozna plos¢ica

2 Napenjalna ploscica

4 Vijak z leCasto glavo CEM 6 x 12

2 Sestrobi vijak M6 x 20

1 Sprednja stena (samo zaprto podnozje)
2 Stranska stena (samo zaprto podnozje)
12 Vijak z leCasto glavo M4 x 25 (samo zaprto podnozje)
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APCL020 (podnozje 75 cm)
Vkljuéeni deli

Stevilo  St. mat. Ime

1 Podnozje

4 Vlozek S16

4 Podlozka 15 x 44 x 3

4 Sestrobi lesni vijak 12 x 90
4 Navojni zati¢ M10 x 50

12 Sestroba matica M10

8 Podlozka B10,5

8 Podlozna plos€ica

2 Napenjalna ploscica

4 Vijak z leCasto glavo CEM 6 x 12
2 Sestrobi vijak M6 x 20

Nevarnost zaradi nestrokovnih vzdrzevalnih posegov

OPOZORILO

& Nevarnost zaradi nestrokovnih vzdrzevalnih posegov.

Nestrokovno izvedena vzdrzevalna dela lahko povzrocijo veliko materialno $kodo in hude poskodbe s smrtnim
izidom.

¥ Vzdrzevalna dela lahko opravljajo samo elektriéarji z ustrezno strokovno izobrazbo, strokovnim znanjem in
izkusnjami na tem podrocju.

7" Upoétevati je treba veljavne varnostne predpise.

7" Najprej preberite tehniéno servisno dokumentacijo (TSD) in $ele nato za¢nite z delom.

Ukrepi pred izvedbo del na stroju

- lzvedite preizkus elektri¢ne varnosti.
- Vse prikljucke stroja loCite od napeljave skladno z navodili za uporabo.

Ukrepi po izvedbi del na stroju

- lzvedite preizkus elektri¢éne varnosti.
- Preverite delovanje stroja.

Nevarnost ureznin pri vzdrzevalnih posegih

OPOZORILO

& Sestavni deli so lahko zaradi postopka izdelave ostri.
Nevarnost ureznin pri vzdrzevalnih posegih.
¥* Za za&ito pred urezninami nosite za$gitne rokavice.

Nevarnost poskodbe zaradi c¢ezmerne telesne obremenitve

OPOZORILO

& Nevarnost poskodbe zaradi Cezmerne telesne obremenitve.
Poskodba hrbtenice.

7* Upostevajte teZo stroja glede na svojo telesno moé. Za podatke o teZi stroja glejte navodila za uporabo stroja.
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Priprava podnozja

v* Podnozje poravnajte s tlemi.

7° Oznadite izvrtine.

* Na oznakah izvrtajte naslednje luknje.
- APCLO007, APCLO11 (podnozje 47 cm): premer 12 mm, pribl. 65 mm globoko.
- APCLO020 (podnozje 75 cm): premer 16 mm, pribl. 120 mm globoko.

¥ V izvrtine vstavite viozke.

v Ce bo na podnozje montiran susilni stroj, na hrbtno stran podnozja privijte napenjalni plosgici s po dvema vijakoma
6 x 12, glejte sliko 1.

+° PodnoZje poravnajte v pokond&en polozaj s prilozenimi podlozkami (2), glejte sliko 2.

7* Podnozje pritrdite na tla s Sestrobimi lesnimi vijaki (3) in podlozkami B13 (4), glejte sliko 2.

Montaza pralnega stroja na podnozje
* Odvijte noge stroja.

7" Po dve $estrobi matici M10 privijte na navojne zati¢e M10 in ju zablokirajte, tako da 15 mm + 1 mm navoja izstopa,
glejte sliko 3.

7 Navojne zati€e M10 s 15 mm dolgo stranjo privijte do konca namesto nog stroja ter jih zategnite, glejte sliko 3.
7 Na navojne zati¢e nataknite po eno podlozko B10,5.
7 Pralni stroj dvignite na podnoZje in pri tem navojne zatide vtaknite v podnozje.

7" Z notranje strani podnozja privijte na navojne zati¢e po eno podlozko B10,5 in eno $estrobo matico M10 in jih
zategnite, glejte sliko 3.

Montaza susSilnega stroja na podnozje

7* Noge susilnega stroja odvijte vsaj 5 mm.

7 Susilni stroj postavite na podnoZje in ga z zadnjimi nogami potisnite v napenjalni plog&ici.
7* Susilni stroj na podnoZju dokon&no poravnajte.

7V napenjalni plo$é&ici privijte po en vijak (1) M6 x 20 in ga zategnite, glejte sliko 4.

Montaza sten podnozja
¥ Stranski steni privijte na podnozje s po tirimi vijaki M4 x 25, glejte sliko 5.

#“ Sprednjo stranico privijte s &tirimi vijaki M4 x 25, glejte sliko 5.
sl
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Uputstvo za montazu APCL postolja 47/75

Razlog: Sa postoliem se moZe posti¢i ve¢a ergonomska radna visina za masinu za pranje rublja ili masinu za susSenje
rublja.

APCL007, APCLO11 (postolje 47 cm)
Isporuceni delovi

Koli¢ina M.-Nr. Naziv
Postolje
Tipl S12
Postolje B15 x 44 x 3
Podloska 8,4
Sestougaoni zavrtanj za drvo 8 x 65
Utiéni zavrtanj M10 x 50
2 Sestougaoni navrtanj M10
Podloska B10,5
Podloga
Stezna ploca
Zavrtanj CEM6 X 12
Sestougaoni zavrtanj M6 x 20
Predniji zid (samo postolje zatvoreno)
Bo¢ni zid (samo postolje zatvoreno)
2 Zavrtanj4 x 25 (samo postolje zatvoreno)

= N = N B NOOOOW= >~ >~

APCL020 (postolje 75 cm)
Isporuceni delovi

Koli¢ina M.-Nr. Naziv

Postolje

Tipl S16

Podloska 15 x 44 x 3
Sestougaoni zavrtanj za drvo 12 x 90
Utiéni zavrtanj M10 x 50
Sestougaoni navrtanj M10
Podloska B10,5

Podloga

Stezna plo¢a

Zavrtanj CEM6 X 12
Sestougaoni zavrtanj M6 x 20

I\)AI\JOOOOR;LLLL—L
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Opasnost zbog neadekvatnog odrzavanja

UPOZORENJE

& Opasnost zbog neadekvatnog odrzavanja.
Zbog neadekvatnog odrzavanja moze doc¢i do velikih materijalnih Steta i teskih telesnih povreda sa smrtnim ishodom.

¥* Radove na odrzavanju smeju da obavljaju samo elektridari sa struénim obrazovanjem, struénim znanjem i
iskustvom.

“ Moraju se postovati vazeée sigurnosne odredbe.

7 Prvo progitajte Tehni¢ku servisnu dokumentaciju (TSD), onda postupajte dalje.

Mere koje se preduzimaju pre obavljanja radova na odrzavanju uredaja
- lzvrsite proveru elektri¢ne sigurnosti.

- Odvoijite sve prikljucke uredaja sa instalacije u skladu sa uputstvom za upotrebu.

Mere koje se preduzimaju nakon obavljanja radova na odrzavanju uredaja.

- lzvrsite proveru elektri¢ne sigurnosti.
- Proverite funkcionalnost uredaja.

Rizik od povreda tokom radova na odrzavanju

UPOZORENJE

& Komponente mogu biti oStre iz proizvodnih razloga.
Rizik od povreda tokom radova na odrzavanju.

7" Da biste se zastitili od posekotina nosite zastitne rukavice.

Rizik od povreda usled preteranog fizickog naprezanja

UPOZORENJE
& Rizik od povreda usled preteranog fizickog naprezanja.
Povreda ki¢me.

7 Obratite paZnju na tezinu uredaja u odnosu na Vasu fizicku snagu. Podatak o teZini uredaja, pogledajte uputstvo
za upotrebu uredaja.

Pripremite postolje

7* Poravnajte postolje na podu.

7° Oznadite rupe za busenje.

* Na oznakama izbusite sledece rupe.
- APCL007, APCLO11 (postolje 47 cm): prec¢nik 12 mm, dubina oko 65 mm.
- APCLO020 (postolje 75 cm): pre¢nik 16 mm, dubina oko 120 mm.

¥ Umetnite tiple u izbugene rupe.

7 Ako masina za su$enje ve$atreba da se montira na postolje, pri¢vrstite stezne plo¢e na zadnjoj strani postolja sa po
2 zavrtnja 6 x 12, vidi sl 1.

#* Poravnajte postolje sa prilozenim podlogama (2), vidi sl. 2.

7 Ugvrstite postolie na pod $estougaonim zavrtnjima za drvo (3) i podloskama B13 (4), vidi sl. 2.
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Montirajte masSinu za pranje rublja na postolje
7 Odvijte stope masine.

7 Zavijte po 2 $estougaone matice M10 na utiéne zavrtnje M10 i priévrstite ih tako da navoji 15 mm = 1 mm &trée,
vidi sl. 3.

¥ Zavijte utiéne zavrtnje M10 sa 15 mm dugom stranom do grani¢nika umesto stopa masine i zategnite, vidi sl. 3.

¥ Stavite po jednu podlosku B10,5 na uti¢ne zavrtnje.

v Podignite masinu za pranje rublja na postolje i pri tome umetnite uti¢ne zavrtnje u postolje.

7" Sa unutradnje strane postolja navijte po 1 podlogku B10,5 i 1 Sestougaonu maticu M10 na utiéne zavrtnje i zategnite
ih, vidi sl. 3.

Montirajte masinu za suSenje rublja na postolje

7“ Odvijte stope masine za su$enje rublja najmanje 5 mm.

7* Postavite masinu za su$enje rublja na postolje i gurnite je zadnjim stopama u stezne ploge.

¥* Poravnajte masinu za su$enije rublja kona&no na postolju.

7 Zavijte po 1 zavrtanj (1) M6 x 20 u stezne ploce i zategnite ih, vidi sl. 4.

Montirajte zidove postolja
7 Oba boé&na zida priévrstite sa 4 zavrtnja M4 x 25, vidi sl. 5.

7 Predniji zid priévrstite sa 4 zavrtnja M4 x 25, vidi sl. 5.
Sr

SV

Monteringsanvisning APCL-sockel 47/75

Anvédndning: Med denna sockel kan man skapa en ergonomisk arbetshdjd for en professionell eller torktumlare.
APCL007, APCLO11 (sockel 47 cm)

Innehéllande delar

Antal M-nr Bendmning
Sockel
Plugg S12
Bricka B15 x 44 x 3
Bricka 8,4
Sexkantstréskruv 8 x 65
Gangstift M10 x 50
2 Sexkantmutter M10
Bricka B10,5
Fyrkantig bricka
Faste, for bakkant
Skruv med runt huvud CEM6 X 12
Sexkantskruv M6 x 20
Framstycke (endast sluten sockel)
Sidostycke (endast sluten sockel)
2 Skruv med runt huvud M4 x 25 (endast stangd sockel)

= N = N A NOWOOOW= >~ 5>~ oD =

APCLO020 (sockel 75 cm)
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Innehéllande delar

Antal M-nr Bendmning

Sockel

Plugg S16

Bricka 15 x44 x 3
Sexkantstraskruv 12 x 90
Gangstift M10 x 50
Sexkantmutter M10
Bricka B10,5

Fyrkantig bricka

Faste for bakkant

Skruv med runt huvud CEM6 X 12
Sexkantskruv M6 x 20

l\)-bl\)mcos-b-b-b-b—ﬂ

Fara pa grund av felaktigt utférda servicearbeten

VARNING

& Fara pa grund av felaktigt utfoérda servicearbeten.

Felaktigt utférda servicearbeten kan leda till omfattande skador pa foremal och svara personskador med mojlig
dodlig utgang.

° Underhallsarbeten far endast utféras av en yrkesutbildad elfackman med praktisk erfarenhet av yrket.
7* Beakta géllande sékerhetsféreskrifter.
7 Lés forst den tekniska servicedokumentationen (TSD) innan du utfér ndgot arbete.

Innan nagra servicearbeten utférs pa maskinen maste foljande atgardas:
- Gor en elektrisk sékerhetskontroll.

- Bryt samtliga anslutningar till maskinen enligt bruksanvisningen.

Innan nagra servicearbeten utférs pa maskinen maste foljande atgardas:

- Gor en elektrisk sdkerhetskontroll.
- Kontrollera maskinens funktion.

Risk for skidrskador under servicearbeten

VARNING

& Komponenter kan ha vassa kanter vid leverans.
Risk for skarskador under servicearbeten.
7* Anvand skyddshandskar fér att undvika att du skar dig.

Risk fér personskador pa grund av for stor belastning

VARNING

& Risk for personskador pa grund av for stor belastning.
Risk for skador pa ryggraden.

7 Tank p& maskinernas vikt i férhallande till din egen kroppsstyrka. Se produktbruksanvisningen fér maskinens
viktangivelse.
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Forbereda sockeln

7 Rikta sockeln pa golvet.

7 Markera borrhalen.

7 Borra foljande hél vid markeringarna.
- APCLO007, APCLO11 (sockel 47 cm): Diameter 12 mm, djup cirka 65 mm.
- APCLO020 (Sockel 75 cm): Diameter 16 mm, djup cirka 120 mm.

7 Satt pluggarna i borrhélen.

* Om en torktumlare ska monteras pa sockeln sétter du fast fastena pa sockelns baksida med vardera 2 skruvar
6 x 12, se bild 1.

7 Rikta sockeln rakt med de medféljande underlaggen (2), se bild 2.

7 Fast sockeln i golvet med sexkantstraskruvarna (3) och brickorna B13 (4), se bild 2.

Montera tvattmaskin pa sockeln
7* Skruva loss maskinfétterna.

¥ Skruva vardera 2 sexkantsmuttrar M10 pa gangstift M10 och dra fast dem s& att 15 mm + 1 mm av géngan star ut,
se bild 3.

¥ Skruva in géngstift M10 med den 15 mm |anga sidan tills det tar stopp i stallet fér maskinfétterna och dra fast dem,
se bild 3.

v Sitt fast en bricka B10,5 pa alla géngstift.
7 Lyft tvittmaskinen p& sockeln och sitt in gangstiften i sockeln.

7 Vrid fast 1 bricka B10,5 och 1 sexskantmutter M10 p4 alla géngstift och dra fast sexkantmuttrarna, se bild 3.

Montera torktumlare pa sockeln

7 Skruva ut fétterna pa torktumlaren minst 5 mm.

7 Stéll torktumlaren pé sockeln och skjut in den med de bakre fétterna i fastena.
7 Placera torktumlaren i sin slutgiltiga position.

¥* Skruva in vardera 1 skruv (1) M6 x 20 i fastena och dra fast dem, se bild 4.

Montera sockelvdaggarna
¥ Skruva fast bada sidovéggarna med vardera 4 skruvar M4 x 25, se bild 5.

#* Skruva fast frontviggen med 4 skruvar M4 x 25, se bild 5.

SV
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APCL baza 47/75 montaj talimati

Sebep: Baza kullanilarak gamasir makinesi veya kurutma makinesi igin ergonomik galisma ylksekligi saglanabilir.
APCL007, APCLO11 (Baza 47 cm)

Alinan parcalar

>
%
@

@

M.-Nr. Tanimlama
Baza
Dibel S12
PulB15x44 x 3
Pul 8,4
Altl kbse bagli ahsap vidasi 8 x 65
Setskur M10 x 50
2 Altigen somun M10
Pul B10,5
Althk
Baglama plakasi
Bombe basl civata CEM6 X 12
Altl kbse basl civata M6 x 20
On panel (sadece kapall baza)
Yan panel (sadece kapali baza)
2 Bombe basl civata M4 x 25 (sadece kapall baza)

= N = N B N2 B~~~

APCL020 (Baza 75 cm)

Alinan parcalar

Adet M.-Nr. Tanimlama

1 Baza

4 Dlbel S16

4 Pul 15 x 44 x 3

4 Alti kdse basl ahsap vidasi 12 x 90
4 Setskur M10 x 50

12 Altigen somun M10

8 Pul B10,5

8 Althk

2 Baglama plakasi

4 Bombe basl civata CEM6 X 12
2 Altl kbse bagl civata M6 x 20
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Hatali servis calismalari sonucu tehlike

UYARI

& Hatall servis ¢calismalari sonucu tehlike vardir.
Hatali servis galismalari, yiksek maddi zarara ve 6liimle sonuglanmasi mimkin agir yaralanmalara yol agabilir.

7 Servis calismalari, sadece mesleki egitim almis, teknik bilgi ve deneyime sahip uzman elektrik teknisyeni
tarafindan gerceklestiriimelidir.

7 Gegerli glivenlik sartlarina uyulmalidir.

7 Calismalara baslamadan énce Teknik Servis Dokiimantasyonunu (TSD) okuyunuz.

Cihazda servis ¢calismalari yapilmadan 6nce alinmasi gereken tedbirler

- Elektrik gtvenlik kontroll yapiniz.

- Tum cihaz baglantilarini, kullanim kilavuzunda belirtildigi gibi kurulumdan énce ayiriniz.

Cihazda servis calismalan yapildiktan sonra alinmasi gereken tedbirler

- Elektrik guvenlik kontroll yapiniz.
- Cihazin galismasini kontrol ediniz.

Servis ¢alismalari sirasinda kesik yaralanmalari tehlikesi

UYARI

& Yapi parcalari, keskin kenarl olacak sekilde imal edilmis olabilir.
Servis calismalari sirasinda kesik yaralanmalari tehlikesi vardir.
7 Olasi kesik yaralanmalarina karsi korunmak icin koruyucu eldiven takiniz.

Asiri fiziksel zorlama nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi

UYARI
& Asiri fiziksel zorlama nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi vardir.
Omurganin yaralanmasi.

7 Kendi kuvvetinizin cihazlarin agirhgi icin yeterli olmasina dikkat ediniz. Cihazin agirlik degerleri icin bkz. cihaz
kullanma kilavuzu.

Bazanin hazirlanmasi

7* Bazayi zemin (izerinde hizalayiniz.

7 Delik acilacak yerleri isaretleyiniz.

7* Isaretlenen yerlerde delikler aginiz.
- APCLO007, APCLO11 (Baza 47 cm): Cap 12 mm, derinlik yaklasik 65 mm.
- APCLO020 (Baza 75 cm): Cap 16 mm, derinlik yaklasik 120 mm.

7 Dubelleri deliklere takiniz.

#* Kurutma makinesinin baza lizerine monte edilmesi gerektiginde, baglama plakalarini bazanin arka tarafina 2'ser adet
6 x 12 civata ile vidalayiniz, bkz. Res. 1.

7 Bazay! birlikte teslim edilen altliklar (2) ile diiz bir sekilde hizalayiniz, bkz. Res. 2.
7 Bazay alti kdse basli ahsap vidalari (3) ve pullar B13 (4) ile zemine tespitleyiniz, bkz. Res. 2.

Camasir makinesinin bazaya monte edilmesi

¥ Makine ayaklarini ¢éziniiz.
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7 M10 setskurlara 2'ser adet altigen somun M10 vidalayiniz ve kontralayniz, 15 mm + 1 mm digli kisim cikinti
yapmalidir, bkz. 3.

7 Makine ayaklari yerine M10 setskurlari 15 mm uzunlugundaki tarafi ile sonuna kadar vidalayiniz ve sikistiriniz,
bkz. Res. 3.

v Setskurun her birine birer adet pul B10,5 takiniz.
¥* Camasir makinesini kaldirarak bazanin (izerine yerlestiriniz ve bu sirada setskular bazaya takiniz.

#* Bazanin ig tarafindan setskurlara 1'er adet pul B10,5 ve 1'er adet altigen somun M10 vidalayiniz ve sikistiriniz,
bkz. Res. 3.

Kurutma makinesinin bazaya monte edilmesi

7* Kurutma makinesinin ayaklarini en az 5 mm disari gikariniz.

¥* Kurutma makinesini baza (izerine yerlestiriniz ve arka ayaklari ile baglama plakalarina sokunuz.
¥* Kurutma makinesini baza tizerinden kalici olacak sekilde hizalayiniz.

7“ Baglama plakalarina 1'er adet civata (1) M6 x 20 vidalayiniz ve civatayi sikiniz, bkz. Res. 4.

Baza panellerinin monte edilmesi
7 Her iki yan paneli, 4'er adet M4 x 25 civata ile vidalayiniz, bkz. Res. 5.
7 On paneli 4 adet M4 x 25 civata ile vidalayin, bkz. Resim 5.

tr
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